Michael Piszker
Development Consultant

September 10, 2013  Date: 9"/5) -/

Submitted in ﬂz;z;zg_/] Committes
Planning and Land Use Management Commitiee Council File No: /3 ”ljg? £S5/
Honorable Los Angeles City Council item No.- .?L

cfo Holly L. Wolcott, Interim City Clerk
200 N. Spring Street, Room 395
Los Angel;,és, CA 91002

Re: Council File 13-0804-S1 (360 N. Stone Canyon Road/Case No. ZA-2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A)
- Hearing on September 10, 2013

Dear Honorable Council Members:

In connection with the above Council File, | hereby reassert and submit to you and the City
Council my statements in my previous communications to the City that are attached and listed
below:

1. Exhibit | - email dated January 30, 2013, to Jim Tokunaga from the undersigned, with
attached testimony given at the January 9, 2013 ZA hearing;

2. Exhibit Il - letter dated July 3, 2013 to the L.os Angeles City Council from the
undersigned;

3. Exhibit lll — letter dated July 26, 2013 to the West Los Angeles Area Planning
Commission from the undersignhed.

In addition, in the event that you consider the declaration by Leonard Liston submitted to the
West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission on or about July 26, 2013, or a similar submittal
on behalf of the applicant which we do not beiieve is properly before you under LAMC § 12.27 K
{and which provision (LAMC § 12.27 K) we do not waive), | hereby reassert and submit in
rebuttal my letter dated July 30, 2013, to the West |.os Angeles Area Planning Commission,
which is attached to this letter as Exhibit IV.

In addition to the above incorporated items, | submit to you for your consideration the following:

At the January 8, 2013 hearing before the Zoning Administrator ("ZA"), the applicant
asserted that there is only a small portion or corner of the house, adjacent to Stone Canyon
Creek that is causing the request for the variance. This is not true! The applicant’s basis for its
variance request is self-imposed. Since 1992 the City has measured height from the lower of
the natural grade or the finished grade. In this case, as shown by the applicant's own plans in
the Planning Department file for this Case, before the applicant's extensive cut and fill at the
site, the natural grade was lower under the entire house, not just at one corner. The natural
grade varied between 477 feet and 480 feet for over 95 percent of the footprint of the house.
This means the applicant raised the grade for aimost the entire footprint of the house by up to
seven feet and that the height variance would apply to the entire house. Further, the grading
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that has occurred is just one example of how the intent of the original parcel map conditions
was not followed.

In summary, as a licensed civil engineer and land development consultant working with Mr.
Victor Marmon for Henri and Janice Lazarof, it is my opinion that the applicant has not provided
to the Zoning Administrator any technical, engineering, planning or other evidence that supports
the making of any of the five required findings for a zone variance.

i ask that you recommend denial of the applicant's appeal. Thank you.

Sincerely,

e
Michael J. Piszker, P.E.
California License No. C45291

Attachments
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Subiect: 10550 Bellagio Road and 360 N. Stone Canyon Road — AA-2005-3998-PMLA-M1, ZA—-2012-1395-ZV-F and
ubjeet: 5 4_0012-1402-7V-F-ZAD: ENV 2005-8611-MND-REC-2

From: Michael Piszker (mpiszker1@yahoo.com)
To: Jjimtokunaga@lacity.org;

charlie.rausch@lacity.org; marc.woersching@lacity.org: paulkoretz@lacity.org; shawn.bayliss@lacity.org;

Ce: vmarmon@earthlink.net;

Date: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 455 PM

Mr. Tokunaga:
| understand that you are now handling the decisions on both the parcel map and zoning administrator cases.

Because my testimony at the January 9 hearing was abbreviated due to time constraints, Mr. Rausch offered me
the opportunity to provide my remarks in writing. | am also including some additicnal and responsive information
in those remarks as well as in this email below, and | request that this email and its attachment be entered into the
record and considered in your decisions.

1. At the hearing, new informaticn was presented by the applicant's representative about walls needed {0 support
the driveway entering the underground parking for the Bellagio house. These two walls were described as
"precautionary” requests to package into the retaining wall variance request. As stated in my testimony, there is
no justification for the first wali being requested between the two houses. Addressing the two "new walls", there is
a MAJOR inconsistency between the site plan {retaining wall exhibit) and the elevations for the Bellagio house.
The elevations show an underground parking entrance on the west side near the Creek, and the retaining wall
exhibit shows an underground parking entrance at the front (north) side of the house. Again, if you are inclined to
consider granting any of the retaining wall requests, | think the applicant needs to provide one cohesive and clear
set of supporting documents for the application, not just for the decision making body, but also for the pubiic to
review. If the applicant pursues the revised site plan with a north side underground entrance, then again the
applicant is requesting a variance from a self-imposed hardship. Af this stage in the process, the applicant's site
plan can easily be adjusted to avoid certain constraints that would "require” additional walls. The footprint of the
house could be aitered in size, shape and/or location, and there seem to be aimost countiess other solutions as
well to avoid these additional walls. Also, grading quantities associated with the proposed new "driveway"
retaining walls, and any possible grading that could be done with respect to the requested 10 foot high retaining
wall at the southerly boundary of 10550 Beilagio should be included with the application in order to determine if
the grading is below the limit established in the Baseline Hillside Ordinance.

2. Also, | think there have been some confusing points made relative to elevations associated with the height
variances and views. My clients would see the proposed houses. And, for the applicant to think that shielding the
view by planting trees is a solution, then the applicant needs to realize that shielding only further impairs the view
from my clients’ property to Stone Canyon Road and the golf course. If a cross-section were to show (and there
is not one in the application file) that a person on my client's property can see over the proposed houses, then the
implication is that one enjoys a view in a purely horizontal direction. The proposed houses have massive
footprints and, with just the allowable heights under current entilements, the west sides of each proposed house
already creates view detriments. Any height variance above the current limit only worsens the situation.

3. Finally, following my testimony, the applicant's engineer responded to some of my points. Contrary to his
statements, there is nothing in the files at LADBS showing that his calculations considered my clients' ascending
slope and buildings in the design of the applicant's large retaining walls at the easterly side of the two properties.
Because the proximity of the applicant's houses to the large retaining walls could amplify any design issues
associated with the walls, if you are inclined to consider granting any of the retaining wall requests, we believe
nothing should move forward on these requests until we are assured by LADBS that existing work (the two
existing retaining walls) is safe and in compliance with all applicable codes and design standards.

My colleague, Mr. Marmon, will also be submitting some additional informaticn to you.

Thank you for your consideration.

- http://us-mg4.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=0knl19537n1gef - - 9/10/2013
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Mike Piszker

Michael 1. Piszker, P.E.

Development Consultant

CA License 45291

O; 818-225-9602 (atways [ry this numbar frst)
c B18-216-3093

This e-mail, inclading any aftachments, contains information belonging fo the sender which may be Confidential and/or Privileged. This information is
intended only for the use of the individual or entity to whom this e-maii was sent as noted above. The unauthorized use, distribution, copying or
alteration of this email is strictly prohibifed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure or action taken in reliance on the information contained
in this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in ervor, please advise the sender immediately by retum e-mail and then delete it from
your system.

-http://us-mg4.majl.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.raﬁd=0kn19537n1qef . ~ 9/10/2013




10550 BELLAGIO and 360 N. STONE CANYON ROADS
PARCEL MAP AND ZONING ADMINISTRATOR CASES
January 9, 2013

Mike Piszker’s Submission

Good morning. | am Mike Piszker, a land development consultant and licensed civil engineer,
working with Mr. Victor Marmon and speaking on behalf of Mr. Marmon and the neighboring
property owners at 333 Copa de Oro in Bel Air. | am a former member of the U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers and, as a consultant, deal with wildlife agencies on jurisdictional wetlands and

stream matters.

We are opposed to any changes in or deletions to the parcel map conditions or mitigation
measures, and are opposed to the requested height variances, over;height front walls for 10550
Bellagio and 360 N, Stone Canyon Roads, and we are opposed to the additional retaining walls

for 10550 Bellagio Road.

Re the parcel ma.g conditions, Mr. Marmon previously submitted two comment letters for the
record, so | will not repeat anything contained in his letters. However, | will react to earlier
testimony given at this hearing. The pre-existing condition of the two properties before the
applicant graded them and constructed its 620 N. Stone Canyon house was natural, rofling
terrain, the riparian area adjacent to the Creek was much more lush, and the Creek itself was

much less degraded.
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Since the property at Bellagio and Stone Canyon Road has one of the last natural reaches of
Stone Canyon Creek. A minimum ten foot buffer would have been required by California
Department of Fish and Wildlife as protection for a jurisdictional riparian area by had the City not

required the buffer in 2006.

Regarding the height variances for the houses, for 10550 Bellagio Road, the house is subject to

the new Baseline Hillside Ordinance, and the current height limit should be listed as 30 feet and
not 36 feet. For both houses, none of the conditions for a variance have been met. None of the
five required findings can be made for either house. My clients would be significantly impacted
by having their views bfocked with the. additional height for either house. in addition, the taller
houses would be detrimental to the neighbors and the surrounding community. The houses will
biock the view of the neighbors to the east. The houses will loom over the neighbor to the
south. And, the houses will create a canyon-like, almost urban feel to Stone Canyon Road and

set a terrible precedent for Bel Air.

We have reviewed the files and believe the calculations for height do not accurately refiect pre-
grading conditions. Although we request that the height variances be denied, if the Zoning
Administrator is inclined to consider the requests further, we would at a minimum request that
the applicant be required to provide elevations for each side of the two houses that clearly and
accurately show pre-grading and post-grading conditions and pre-variance and post-variance
house heights. There are lists of relevant zoning variance cases provided for each house. Not
only are some of these cases from other communities, but the others within Bel Air have very
different conditions. Again, the information specific to these properties does not support

granting of the variances.
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Finally, the proximity of each house to Stone Canyon Creek may cause a shadowing impact on
resources within the stream, so any additional height would only worsen the potential impacts.
We suggest that a solar and shadowing study be prepared and submitted to California

Department of Fish and Wildlife for review.

As a side note, | believe the plans for both houses need o be revised to show what the
additional square footage would be if a height variance is granted and an additional floor is
constructed. For each house, the square footage needs to comply with the new floor area and

lot coverage requirements of the Baseline Hillside Ordinance.

We also request that any decisions pertaining to the Bellagio house be deferred untit a long-
standing issue with LADBS is resolved. LADBS confirmed to us that the large retaining walls
constructed along the east property line were approved without regard to the ascending slope
and structure above the walls. We feel this matter should be resolved before any further

approvals are even considered.

Regarding the request for an additional 10’ retaining wall along the southery boundary of 10550

Bellagio, based on a review of information contained in the files, it appears that grades on either
side of the wall wouid be about the same, so it is not a retaining wall, if it is fo be used as one,
site plans should be re-submitfed fo accurately represent the proposed conditions in order to
make a determination. | do not see any conditions that warrant this additional retaining wall and
would call it nothing more than a privacy wall. Any conditions represented by the applicant

would be self-imposed since one partnership is developing all parcels and therefore has the
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ability to adjust grades on either side of the wall to deal with any conditions that would
elsewhere typically warrant the need for an additional retaining wall at a property line. Again,
nene of the findings can be made to support this, nor is the list of cases provided relevant to this

case.

The two additional 10 foot retaining walls proposed by the applicant at the hearing were
presented to us for the first time today. We have not been able o review drawings of them.
Based on testimony given by the applicant's atiorney, we believe the conditions are self-

imposed by the applicant.

Finally, regarding the request for a wall along the frontage of the properties, the files do not

indicate any mention of studies pertaining to the potential historic significance of the existing
wall. This wall appears to be one of the older walls in Bel Air and should be studied and
documented before any reconstruction. Also, we are advised by our client that it is impossible
{o obtain stone that will match the existing walls. If a revised wall is considered, we believe,

again, the findings are not there to support an over height wall. Specific to this property, the

community views Stone Canyon Creek as a resource, as well as the wildlife agencies, and any r
over height wall that affects views of one of the last natural resources of the creek, and that may
impede wildlife access, should not be allowed. The list of relevant cases from the applicant is

not relevant.

Thank you and | am happy to try to answer any questions or expand on any of my statements at

your reguest.

Pagedofd
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Michael Piszker
Development Consultant

July 3, 2013

BY HAND DELIVERY or EMAIL to patrice Jattimore@®lacity.on

Los Angeles City Council

c/o Office of the City Clerk

200 N. Spring Sireet, Room 360
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Council File 13-080G4 - 360 N. Stone Canyon Road, Comments in Opposition to
Special Motion ~ ZA 2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A

Dear Honorable Council Members:

I am assisting Mr. Victor Marmon, attormey for Janice and Henri Lazarof, the owners of
333 Copa de Oro, which is immediately east of the property before you today. | have
been a licensed civit engineer in California since 1890, and | currently have my own
praciice as an engineer and a development consultant. 1am a former member of the
U.8. Army Corps of Engineers, and [ spent most of my 12 year career at the Corps as a
project manager overseeing many projects involving waters of the United States. | am
very knowledgeable about regulations pertaining to jurisdictional wetlands and stream
matters. After leaving the Corps in 1989, | worked for two private companies before
starting my own practice. My practice includes managing the development of various
types of projects including single family residences. 1 am involved in all phases of
development including due diligence, site planning, entitlements, design, construction
and operations/maintenance. My design experience includes, among other things, the
preparation of grading and drainage plans for various sizes and types of sites. | have
sat on a Building and Safety Appeals Comimnission, and | am very familiar with building
codes and the plan check process.

Let me point out some of the reasons why the 5 necessary findings for a zone variance
cannot be made in this case.

Land and Site. .

The footprint of the applicant's house Is 11,180 square feet as shown in the Plot Plan -
Sheet 1 of 1, which is pari of the file in this mafter. A copy of this Plot Plan Is attached
fo this letter as Exhibit A. Based on my review of the Plot Plan, the footprint of the

house is approximately 21% of the applicant's graded usable land area (i.e., excluding
the steep area cutside of the applicant-consfructed retaining walls and restricted areas

3411 Dorothy Road Topanga [Calabasas), CA 90290 L84,
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such as the jurisdictional area of Stone Canyon Creek, the Creek's protected buffer zone
{per parcet map conditions), any additional storm drain /sanitary sewer easement area,
and any area considered subject to flooding.

With approximately 79% of the remaining large flattened area available on the site, the
applicant has more than enough room to have sited the house differently and/or
designed it wider or deeper, and still have plenty of room for necessary items such as a
driveway and parking areas, as well as amenities such as a pool, play areas and tennis
court. If the applicant wanted additional square footage, attic space, andi/or space for
mechanical equipment, then the applicani should have had its consultants plan ahead
and accommodate these desires within the large area of the property that is available for
building on the site. There is no practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

Grading.

Based on my review of the applicant's own City-approved grading plan in the file, the
applicant has placed up to seven feet of fili on approximately 95% of the footprint of the
house. (See Exhibit B attached for the Property Activity Report for Permit 10030-10000-
10412 from the LADBS website, and see Exhibit C attached for pages 1 and 2 of the
applicant's City-approved grading plan, including blowups of City approval stamp for the
above Permit on page 1 and a portion of page 2 of the plan showing the house footprint
and surrounding area.)

Height Measurement.

The applicant has argued that the height variance is needed because there is adip in
the natural grade in only one small corner of the house. This is not true. The applicant
has raised the grade for over 95% of the footprint of the house. There was more than
sufficient room for the applicant fo have sited the house in a different location, designed
it wider, and/or designed it deeper and had a larger house that complies with the 36 foot
height limit. This variance request does not result from a practical difficutty or
unnecessary hardship. It is completely unnecessary

Impact on the Sione Canyon Creek Habitat.

The applicant could have sited the house so that it was not so close to Stone Canyon
Creek, a jurisdictional water body. Tall buildings close to jurisdictional areas create
shadowing effects that could have a significant environmental impact to the habitat.
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Applicani's attorney: "We screwed up.”

The testimony by the applicant's attorney, Malissa McKeith, at the June 5, 2013 hearing
before the WLA APC is instructive:

Commissioner Donovan:

"Why didn't you design the house to conform so you wouldn't heed fo have a
variance and could make it aesthetically beautiful?"

Applicant's Attorney Malissa McKeith:

"You know, that was the first question | asked. Seriously. And the answer ] got is
that someone screwed up.”

A mistake is not a basis for granting a variance.
In conclusion, the issue before you is not even close. The applicant created its own
problem, and how it wants o be bailed out. If the Council grants a variance in this

case, the Council will be granting a special privilege to the applicant to compensate for
the applicant's poor design and ifs own "screw up”.

Sincerely,

—O-

Michael J. Piszker, P.E.
California License No. C45291

Attachments:
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Property Activity Reporé hups:lfwti'.w.permitla.orgfiparsf tist_appl.ofm?IDi=1 0030&ID4=10000&..

{of2

oy

DEBARTIAENT OF BUDING AND SAVETY

360 N STONE CANYON ROAD 20077

Home
omssior APPLICATION / PERMIT NUMBER: 10030-10000-10412
Help PLAN CHECK / JOB NUMBER: B10LLA12248
Parcel Profile Permif Application or Issyed Permit Information
Report
GROUP: Building
LADBS Homa TYPE: Grading
' SUB-TYPE: 1 or 2 Fanily Dwelling
;ﬁz'i:";';zﬁ PRIMARY USE: {70} Grading - Hilslde
mrememReTmererey | WORK DESCRIPTION:  SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TG 68030-10002.03715 TO SEPARATE OUT THE GRADING WORK FOR
PARCGELS C 5D {4413 OV OF CUT: 1477 CY OF FILL; 2036 CY OF EXPORT), GAPTURE NEW
Disclabmer LEGAL DESCRIFTION, AND INCREASE AMOUNT OF CLT AN FILL AND TO PROPGSE 2,936 CY
et Of EXPORT. TOTAL PROPOSED GRADING WORK FOR ENTIRE SITE INGLUDING PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED GRADING QUANTITIES: CUT 17,430 Y, FILL 14,494 G, AND EXPORT 2,835 OY,
“Hnormit 2 of 24
PERMIT ISSUED: Yes PERMIT ISSUE DATE: 02AN2 ISSUING OFFICE: Metro
CURRENT STATUS:  [ssued CURRENT STATUS DATE:  02/21/2012
Peonit Application Status History,
Submitted HMERTe PCIS MPORT
PG Aesigned 1142312010 GHAD DO
Reviewed by Supenvisor 1216/2010 SHAHEM AKELYAN
Verifications in Progress 1242712010 CHAD DO
PG Approved 0222012 CHAD DO
PG Infos Complete ozt CHAR DY
Ready o [ssce 022172012 CHAR 001
isaued OO AGS SYSTEM

FPermii Application Clearance Information .
Grading Pre-lnspection Cleared 03772011 CHAD DO

© Capyright 2606 £ng Process Fee Ord 176,300 Clenred O0BM742014 KEVIN AZARMAHAN

Gity of Los Aligeles. o ation more tian 54t deep Cleared 05/22120 1 CALOSHA APPROVED

AH rights reserved,
Stormwater Poliuion Mitigatn Cleared _ THO22014 ANBMAR ELTAWIL
ZA Case Cleared D2 DARYLL MACKEY
Fleod clesrance Cleared 11412011 ROMANG GALASSI
Drainage fo Storm Drain Cleared tfa2s3011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
RooffWaste drninage lo stteet Cleared 172212011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Watercaurse Clearad 2212011 KEMIN AZARMAMAN
Work Adjacent {o Public Way Cleared 1142272011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Grading in hillside Cleared 02Z2012 DAVID WEINTRAUB
Trect Map conditions Clearad Q22102042 DAVID WEINTRAURB

Licensed Professional/Contractor Information

Architect Wicrmation
Smith, Scott Massion; Lic. No. ¢11318

26678 GUADIANA
MISSION VIEJO, CA 92681

Contractpr Information
Cwner-Builder

TH2013 19 PM



Property Activity Report

262

hﬂps:[/wv{rmperﬁﬁﬁa.orgﬁparsllist_apial.cﬁn?li)l“}DDSO&IDZﬂlOOOO&...

Engineer information
Liston, Leonasd ivin, Lic, No.: £31802

888 PEIRCE CT SUITE 101
THOUSAND DAKS, CA 91360

Engineser Information
Mitler, Kawon Lynn; Lo, No.o GE2267

6364 DORIS WY
TORRANCE, CA 90505

Geologist informath
Larson, George Roed; L. No.: EG161

36 VIA ALIGIA
SANTA BARBARA CA 93108

Inspection Activity information
inspector Information

BRIAN OLGON, (310} 914-3926
Office Hours; 7.30-8:15 AW MON-FRI

Panding Inspection Regtiegtis)
No data available

inspect t Hist
No data avallable
BACK NEWS

71212013 719 PM
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Michael Piszker o LOS AMGELES
Development Consultant CITY PLAKKING
A8 PR &35

July 26, 2013 | |

i Mty en s -

* West Los Angeles Area Planning Cohmission
200 N. Spring Street, Suite 272
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Case No. ZA-2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A -- 360 N Stone Canyon Road,;
Hearmg August 7, 2013

Dear Area Planning Commissioners:

1 am assisting Mr. Victor Marmon, attorney for Janice and Henri Lazarof, the owners of
333 Copa de Oro, which is immediately east of the property before you teday. | have
been a licensed civil engineer in California since 1990, and | currently have my own
practice as an engineer and a development consultant. | am a former member of the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, and | spent most of my 12 year career at the Corps as a
project manager overseeing many projects involving waters of the United States. | am
very knowledgeable about regulations pertaining to jurisdictional wetlands and stream
matters. After leaving the Corps in 1999, | worked for two private companies before
starting my own practice. My practice includes managing the development of various
types of projects inciuding single family residences. | am involved in all phases of
development including due diligence, site planning, entitlements, design, construction
and operations/maintenance. My design experience includes, among other things, the
preparation of grading and drainage plans for various sizes and types of sites. | have
sat on a Building and Safety Appeals Commission, and ! am very familiar with building
codes and the plan check process. .

Our tearn agrees with and supports the Zoning Administrator’s original findings, and this
Commission’s support of those original findings. Nothing has changed since | testified
before you on June 5, except that the applicant’s story has evolved. The point is,
regardless of what the applicant’s reasons are for the variance, the findings cannot be
made. Let me highlight some of the reasons why the five necessary findings for a zone
variance cannot be made in this case.

Land and Site.

‘The footprint of the applicant's house is 11,180 square feet as shown in the Plot Plan -
Sheet 1 of 1, which is part of the file in this matter. A copy of this Plot Plan is attached
to this letter as Exhibit A. Based on my review of the Plot Plan, the footprint of the

3411 Dorothy Road Topanga (Calabasas), CA 90290 U.S.A.
Talephone {818} 225-9652



Honorable Council Members
July 26, 2013
Page 2

house is approximately 21% of the applicant's graded usable land area {i.e., excluding
the steep area outside of the applicant-constructed retaining walls and restricted areas
such as the jurisdictional area of Stone Canyon Creek, the Creek's protected buffer
zone (per parcel map conditions), any additional storm drain /sanitary sewer easement
area, and any area considered subject to flooding.

With approximately 79% of the remaining large flattened area available on the site, the
applicant has more than enough rocom to have sited the house differently and/or
designed it wider or deeper, and still have plenty of room for necessary items such as a
driveway and parking areas, as well as amenities such as a pool, play areas and tennis
court. if the applicant wanted additional square footage, attic space, and/or space for
mechanical equipment, then the applicant should have had its consuliants plan ahead
and accommodate these desires within the large area of the property that is available
for building on the site. There is no practical difficuity or unnecessary hardship.

Moreover, when comparing the useable area of the applicant’s site to the size of entire
parcels in the vicinity of this project, most of the other parcels are smaller than the
graded area. Also, most of the other parcels have smaller flat areas, and the owners of
those other properties have been able to build large estate homes and amenities.

Grading.

Based on my review of the applicant’s own City-approved grading plan in the file, the
applicant has placed up to seven feet of fill on approximately 95% of the footprint of the
house. (See Exhibit B attached the Property Activity Report for Permit 10030-10000-
10412 from the LADBS website, and see Exhibit C attached for pages 1 and 2 of the
applicant’s City-approved grading plan, including blowups of City approval stamp for the
above Permit on page 1 and a portion of page 2 of the plan showing the house footprint
and surrounding area.) The natural grade, based on the applicant’s survey, varied
between 477 feet and 480 feet for over 95 percent of the footprint of the house.

Height Measurement.

The applicant has argued that the height variance is needed because there is a dip in
the natural grade in only one small corner of the house. This is not true. The applicant
has raised the grade for over 95% of the footprint of the house. There was more than
sufficient room for the applicant to have sited the house in a different location, designed
it wider, and/or designed it deeper and had a larger house that complies with the 36 foot
height limit. This variance request does not result from a practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship. It is completely unnecessary. Other properties in the vicinity
have done more with less.



Honorable Council Members
July 26, 2013
Page 3

Impact on the Stone Canyon Creek Habitat.

The applicant could have sited the house so that it was not so close to Stone Canyon
Creek, a jurisdictional water body. Tall buildings close to jurisdictional areas create
shadowing effects that could have a significant environmental impact to the habitat.

Applicant's attorney: "We screwed up."

The testimony by the applicant's attomey, Malissa McKeith, at the June 5, 2013 hearing
before the WLA APC is instructive:

Commissioner Donovan:

“"Why didn't you design the house to conform so you wouldn’t need to have a
variance and could make it agsthetically beautiful?"

Applicant's Attorney Malissa McKeith:

"You know, that was the first question | asked. Seriously. And the answer | got is
that someone screwed up.”

A mistake is not a basis for granting a variance; nor is a self-imposed hardship.

In conclusion, the issue before you is not even close. The applicant created its own
problem, and now it wants to be bailed out. If the Council grants a variance in this case,
the Council will be granting a special privilege to the applicant to compensate for the
applicant's poor design and its own "screw up". '

Sincerely,

California License No. C45291

Attachments
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Property Activity Report

1of2

Home

Help

RS T O TR T

parcel Profile

LADBS Home

LAHB Prapenty
Activity Repoert

Disclaimer

e .

@ Copyright 2808
City of Los Angeles.
Al rights reserved.

tipse/wrw.permitla.orgfipars/list_appLofn?IDi=10030&ID4~10000&. .

360 N STONE CANYON ROAD 30077
APPLICATION / PERMIT NUMBER: 10030-10000-10412
PLAN CHECK/ JOB NUMBER: B10.A12248

Permit Application or issued Permif Information

GROUP: Bullding

TYPE: Grading

SUB-TYPE: 1 or 2 Famiy Bweling

PRIVARY USE: {70} Gradling - Hillside

WORK DESCRIPTION: SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TO 08030-10082-03715 TO SEPARATE OUT THE GRADING WORK FOR
PARCELS C &1 {4443 CY OF CUT; 1477 CY OF FILL; 2938 CY OF BYPORT), CAPTURE NEW
LEGAL DESCRIPTION, AND INCREASE AMOUNT OF CGUT AND FILL AND TO PROPOSE 2,936 CY
OF EXPORT. TOTAL PROPOSED GRADING WORK FOR ENTIRE SITE INCLUDING PREVIDUSLY
APPROVED GRADING QUANTITIES: GUT 17,430 CY, FILL 14,494 CY, AND EXPORT 2,935 CY.
“epeemit 2 of 2

PERMIT IESUED; Yes PERMT ISSUE DATE: 0212472012 1S5UING OFFICE: Metro

CURRENT STATUS: fesued CURRENT STATUS DATE: 02212012

Pe oy Statys H

Submitted 141672010 PCIB IMPORT

PC Aseigmed 114232010 CHAD DO

Reviewex! by Superviaor 120612010 SHAHEN AKELYAN

Verifications in Progiress 1212712010 CHAD DO}

PG Approved Qa24{2012 CHAD DO

PG nfo Complete oziz412012 CHA DO

Ready to Issue VAZH2012 GHAR DO

issued OHZ12012 AGS SYSTEM

Permit Application Glearance nformation

Grading Pre-inepestion Claared 030712011 CHAD DOI

Eng Process Fes Ord 176,300 Cleared OBM 74011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN

Excavalion more than &-t deep Glgarsd 0922011 CALOSHA APPROVED

Storrwater Poftutfon Mifigatn Cieared 02201 ANAMAR ELTAWIL

ZA Casa Cleared A0 DARYLL MACKEY

Flood clearance Gleared 1142011 ROMANG GALASSI

Dralnage o Storm Draln Cloared izaf2011 KEVR AZARMAHAN

RooiiWasie drainage to street Cleared FH222011 KEVIN AZARNIAHAN

Watercaurse Clearad WA KEVIN AZARMAHAN

Wark Adjacent to Public Way Claared 1142212011 HEVIN AZARMAHAN

Grading In hilside Claared g2izifeat2 DAID WENTRAUB

Tract Map conditions Clegred G2/2172012 DAVID WEINTRALB

Architect Information

Licensed Professionai/Coniractor inform ation

Smith, Scatt Mzssion; Lic. No.: C11318

26625 GUADIANA

MISSION VIEJO, CA 92891

Contractpr Inforination

Owner-Bullder

WA 719 PM



Property Activity Report

2of2

htlpsﬂ"iwvéw.pemﬁﬂa.arg’iparsllist__appl.cﬁn?lD =1 0930&!3)2;10000&...

Engineer information
Liston, Leopesd fvin; Lic, No. €31862

888 PEIRCE CY SUITE 101
THOUSAND CAKS, CA 91360

Enginser Information
Milter, Karen Lynn; Lic, No.: GE2267

5364 DORIS WY
TORRANCE, GA 90506

Gaologist Information
Larson, Gegrge Roed; Lic, No.; EG161

30 VIA ALIGIA
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93108

Inspection Activity Information
Inspector Information

BRIAN OLBON, (310} 314-3836
Office Hours: 7:30-8:15 AWl MON-FRI

Banding Inspection Requasi{s}
Mo data available

inspection Reguest History

No data avaltable
BACK  NMEWSEARCH

TI2I2013 719 PM
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Michael Piszker : LOS ap

Development Consultant . CITY py s:ff;i; b
S aa@
3 Ju_ 3 8 897

July 30, 2013

West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission
200 N. Spring Street, Sulte 272
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Case No. ZA-2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A - 360 N. Stone Canyon Road; Hearing on August 7, 2013

Dear Area Planning Commissioners:

Your information packet should already contain a letter from me dated July 26, 2013. This supplemental
letter addresses the declaration by Leonard Liston ("Liston Declaration") prowded to you on behalf of the
appellant. | recelved a copy of the Liston Declaration today.

There are many inaccuracies in the Liston Declaration, but this letter focuses on the topographic issues.
Exhibit C o the Liston Declaration is misleading and inaccurate.

1. Exhibit C to the Liston Deciaration is not an official map.

2. The Liston Declaration Exhibit C is an excemt of a 1960 topographical map that has been edited
to add artificial, interpolated contour lines.

3. These added contour lines are speculative, and no evidence has been provided to suppott them.

Attached as Exhibit 1 to this letter is the same size excerpt from the map as the Liston Declaration Exhibit
C, with the same outline of the appellant's house, but without the estimated contour lines added.

So you can see the entire map from which Exhibit 1 was excerpted, | have attached to this letter as
Exhibit 2 a reduced size copy of the entire map. |1 am also providing for your file a full size copy of the
mep. As you can see from the Exhibit 2 reduced size map and the full size miap that is also provided, the
actual map does not have the contour lines added by Mr. Liston.

Exhibit B to the Liston Declaration is also misleading and inaccurate.

Attached fo this lefter as Exhibit 3 is a copy of Mr. Liston's Exhibit B with lines in red that show the
elevations based on the 1960 map. it is easy to see that the actual map elevations are about 10 feest
lower than the elevations represented by Mr. Liston.

Beyond the misleading nature of Exhibits B and C to the Liston Declaration, it is important to keep in mind
that the 1960 map on which it is based is not a lopographical survey at the level of accuracy typically
used by professionals when providing grading and draihage plans and information needed by the City o
determine maximum allowable building heights.

3411 Dorothy Road Topanga {Calabasas), CA 50200 U.S.A.
’ Telephone (818) 225-9862




July 30, 2013
Page 2

In conclusion, you can see that our original statement at the June 5 hearing before you still stands -- the
pre-existing grade is lower than the finished grade created by the appellant for most of the footprint of the

house.

Sincerely,

A

Michaet J. Piszkér/ P.E.
California License No. T452%1

e

Attachmenis:
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TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

268




EXHIBIT 3



LIFIHX3 AJAYNS avOod NOANYD INOLS 09¢
NOILVAIT3 15V3

09%

. L bib . L OL%

- iﬁwﬁ% l:sa | o

J— a.umva..m JFON3AISTY sS4 L o6

g9 Fgk
. e e A

A . X 0961 &W oos

T — {cegsv) }tois

(/N S e

p (oo F
gozg=30a0 — - 0£9
NOILVATT3 HLYON
- oo¥
# w iiiiiiiii L 0z
Ia“;igai;%aguk%xmmﬁii s  0g¥
ii!f!!fh.mmwlu% uozunﬁz.i,.f; | oep
= ,,,1 L gog
L 0iG
Jozs
:m F0G) Y
8'926=39014 025
S dNALND ,§ NO Q.mmﬁm_

WLlWWS 0%kF

degd ¥ Lo HLOOs QL SNOLYASTS
3qinodd bl UVIVIY ddV LoN 51 LT ¥




| LIgIHX3 AIAYNS

avOY NOANY) INOLS 09€

NOILVAZTI L1SIM

09
174 4

- 08F
T 3ONIaIS3M (zeesr) ) | oy

g5 ver 006

- 01G

\\\ L 0z

- 0FG

8°929=300I4 S

NOIL¥A313 HLNOS

= e e et | L WS B5h]

0ot
bit S :
P S -
iSv3 ) e O'RiP=dd INSNESYVE T e
S4 " _ T OCEhm 1T TORGOIIY | o3
55F6 \....l\.......\bbﬂi R o6¥
“‘ A

-} - 005

_ T 82 asd Y § L 016

="\ (e5'86%)- _ L 0zg

| 9'9Z5=39014 — ¥oixe

‘s mainNer 5 HNe Qasvd
Loog ¢ Ho fi eelfl b SNolikhIT
ITinodd 0d UVIVIIVIIE Lo 50 40 K




MARMON LAW OFFICES TELEPHOME (310] 551-8120

WATTPLAZA FACSIMILE (310)551-8113
1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 1400

Los ANGELES, CALIFEORNIA 90067-2517 ' YMARMON@EARTHLINK. NET
WWW. VIMEAW. COM

PLEASEREFERTO FILENOC:

11834.01

September 10, 2013 -
P Date; ? /0 fj

Submitted in_ ALy P Commitiee
Council File No:_/ 305043/

BY HAND DELIVERY or EMAIL to sharon.gin@lacity.org

ltem No.:_

Planning and Iand Use Management Committee
Honorable Los Angeles City Council

¢/o Holly L. Wolcott, Interim City Clerk

200 N. Spring Street, Room 395

Los Angeles, CA 91002

Re: COUNCIL FILE 13-0804-S1 -- 360 N. STONE CANYON ROAD -
ZA 2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A

Dear Councilmembers Huizar, Cedillo and Englander:

I represent Henri and Janice Lazarof, the owners of 333 Copa de Oro Road, the property that
is adjacent to the easterly boundary of 360 N. Stone Canyon Road.

The purpose of this letter is to oppose the appeal by the applicant of the denial of the
applicant's request for a 50 foot height variance at 360 N. Stone Canyon Road (the "subject

property"}).

My Letter of August 27, 2013

On August 27, 2013, in opposition to the above appeal, I submitted a letter to the City
Council with the subject line, "COUNCIL FILE 13-0804-S1 -- REQUEST TO DENY PROJECT
APPEAL — 7ZA 2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A" ("August 27 letter™). In an effort to ensure that a
complete record was before the Council should it have decided to consider the applicant's appeal on
August 27, in addition to a letter from me dated July 26, 2013, to the West Los Angeles Area
Planning Commission, my August 27 letter attached numerous communications to the City from
others.



Planning and Land Use Management Committee
Honorable Los Angeles City Council

September 10, 2013

Page 2

By this letter, [ wish to make it clear to you and the City Council that, on behalf of my
clients, I reassert and submit to you and the City Council for consideration in connection with this
appeal my statements and the information contained in my letter dated July 26, 2013, to the West
Los Angeles Area Planning Commission, and I attach to this letter as Exhibit "A" and incorporate
herein a copy of said July 26, 2013 letter.

Mr. Jon Perica is working with me on behalf of my clients in connection with this appeal.
He is out of the country and has asked me to submit to you and the City Council on his behalf his
letter to the City Council dated July 3, 2013, a copy of which I attach to this letter as Exhibit "B".
Mr. Perica asked that I provide his July 3 letter to you in connection with this Council File because
the same appeal is before you today as was before you with respect to Council File 13-0804.

Mr. Michael Piszker, who is working with me on behalf of my clients, is submitting to you
and the City Council today his email to Zoning Administrator Jim Tokunaga dated January 30,
2013, his letter to the City Council dated July 3, 2013, his letter to the West Los Angeles Area
Planning Commission dated July 26, 2013, and, on the condition stated in Mr. Piszker's letter to
you of today's date, his letter dated July 30, 2013, to the West Los Angeles Area Planning
Commission.

Finally, California Energy Designs, which is also working with me on behalf of my clients,
is submitting to you and the City Council today its letter dated September 6, 2013.

Additional Matiers to Consider

As you know, under LAMC § 12.27 L and recent court decisions, in order to grant the
applicant's appeal, the City Council must make "written findings setting forth specifically the
manner in which the action of the Zoning Administrator was in error or constituted an abuse of
discretion." In making any such findings, the City Council is permitted to consider only the matters
described in LAMC 12.27 K, and under § 12.27 K, the City Council cannot consider evidence that
had not previously been submitted by the applicant to the Zoning Administrator (sometimes
referred to as the "ZA").

There is no basis for finding that the ZA erred or abused his discretion in determining that
required Finding #1 could not be made. The applicant submitted no evidence to the ZA as to any
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship it was incurring as a result of the strict application of
the Zoning Ordinance. Moreover, the applicant submitted no evidence to the ZA that it could not

complete its house as permitted. The applicant has incurred no practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship.
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There is no basis for finding that the ZA erred or abused his discretion in determining that
required Finding #2 could not be made. In its evidence submitted to the ZA, the applicant cited
only the irregular shape and slope of its site as special circumstances not generally applicable to -

other property in the same zone and vicinity. However, shape and slope of the applicant's site is not

unique or even unusual among the properties in the same zone and vicinity. Moreover, the
applicant admitted in the letter from its attorney, Fred Gaines to Charles Rausch dated January 8,
2013, that "existing dwellings on the adjacent lots are built on the same general slope conditions".
Gaines letter to Mr. Rausch, p. 4, § 2.

There is no basis for finding that the ZA etred or abused his discretion in determining that
required Finding #3 could not be made. First, there is no evidence of practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships. Second, there are no special circumstances applicable to the subject
property that are not generally applicable to other property in the same zone and vicinity. Third,
zone variance cases cited by the applicant as support for a claim that there is a substantial property
right (for a 50-foot high building) are not applicable for the reasons stated in my letter dated July
26, 2013 (Exhibit "A" to this letter). Finally, five zone variance cases, four of which are not in the
same zone and vicinity, are not substantial evidence of a substantial property right generally
possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity.

There is no basis for finding that the ZA erred or abused his discretion in determining that
required Finding #4 could not be made. My letter attached as Exhibit "A" shows why the ZA did
not err or abuse his discretion.

There is no basis for finding that the ZA erred or abused his 'c_liscretion in determining that
required Finding #5 could not be made because a 50-foot variance for the subject property will
adversely affect the following sections of the Bel Air-Beverly Crest Community Plan, which is an
element of the General Plan.

Chapter 2 (Purpose of the Community Plan) of the Bel Air-Beverly Crest
Community Plan provides the following purposes:

 Preserving and enhancing the positive characteristics of existing residential
neighborhoods while providing a variety of housing opportunities with compatible new
housing.

« Preserving and enhancing the positive characteristics of existing uses which provide the
Joundation for Community identity, such as scale, height, bulk, setbacks, and appearance.

Chapter 3 of the Bel Air-Beverly Crest Community Plan also provides the following Residential
Land Use Policies:
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The intensity of land use in the mountain and hillside areas and the density of the
population which can be accommodated thereon should be limited in accordance with the
Jfollowing: '

» The compatibility of proposed developments with existing adjacent development.

s Design should minimize adverse visual impact on neighboring single family uses.
The granting of a 50-foot height variance for the subject property will adversely affect the purpose
and policies of preserving and enhancing the positive characteristics of the existing residential

neighborhood as follows:

« The proposed height is excessive and not compatible with existing uses and appearances.

+ The proposed height does not minimize adverse visual impact on neighboring uses.

» Granting the proposed height variance will set a precedent that will adversely affect the
positive characteristics of the existing neighborhood.’

Additionally, the applicant has asserted in the evidence before the ZA that it should receive a
variance so that it can change its design and add a "varied roof and an attic, consistent with the
architectural style of adjacent homes." Gaines letter to Mr, Rausch, pp 2-3. However, case law is
clear that attractiveness of design "lack[s] legal significance and . . .[is] simply irrelevant". Orinda
Assn v. Board of Supervisors (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 1145, 1166.

! These were the findings of the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission in its August 16, 2013 Letter of
Determination, which we adopt and endorse.
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In view of the evidence before the ZA and the record, findings and decision of the ZA, there
is no basis for finding that the ZA erred or abused his discretion in making his decision to deny the
requested zone variance.

Very truly yours,

Victor I. Marmon

VIM:et

Attachments
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July 26, 2013

~ West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission -
200 N. Spring Street, Suite 272
" Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re:  Case No. ZA-2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A -- 360 N. Stone Canyon Road;
Hearing: August 7, 2013

Dear Honorable Commissioners:

I represent Henri and Janice Lazarof, the owners of 333 Copa de Oro Road, the property
that is adjacent to the easterly boundary of 360 N. Stone Canyon Road.

A. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this letter is to oppose the appeal by the applicant of the denial of the
applicant's request for a 50 foot height variance at 360 N. Stone Canyon Road (the "subject
property") as provided in the Letter of Determination dated March 19, 2013 issued by Associate
Zoning Administrator James Tokunaga (the "3/19/13 LOD") (copy attached as Exhibit "A").

We concur in your previous action sustaining the decision of Associate Zoning
Administrator Tokunaga denying the applicant's request for the 50 foot height variance. We
continue to support Mr. Tokunaga's analysis of the evidence before him and his findings. We
support his determination that none of the five findings required for the approval of a zone
variance can be made in this case. '

We therefore request that you deny the appeal before you and sustain the Associate
Zoning Administrator's decision to deny the applicant's 50 foot height variance request.

We also request that you correct an error on page 4 of the 3/19/13 LOD.
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B. CONTEXT OF THIS APPEAL

For the adjacent property to the north at 10550 W. Bellagio Road, the applicant is
requesting a height variance to 53 feet 3 inches, an over-height front wall, and three additional
retaining walls (Case No. ZA-2012-1402-ZV-F-ZAD). T understand that Associate Zoning
Administrator Tokunaga has not vet issued his letter of determination in that Case,

C. THE FIVE FINDINGS REQUIRED FOR A ZONE VARIANCE CANNOT BE MADE

As you know, for a zone variance to be granted, all five of the required findings must be
made. In his 3/19/13 LOD Associate Zoning Administrator Tokunaga clearly shows that none of
the required findings can be made.

[ will not repeat Mr. Tokunaga's analysis. It is well reasoned and persuasive.

However, the following are some additional points for your consideration.

1. The striet application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would NOT result in
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general
purposes and intent of the zoning regulations.

The applicant has asserted that it should be permitted to obtain a height variance because
of a supposed change in the way the height of a structure is measured for zoning purposes. There
has been no change in the way height is measured since 1993, which. is, in this.case, from the
finished or natural surface of the ground, whichever is lower. The applicant is an experienced
developer, its engineering firm is experienced, and its attorneys are experienced. It is unlikely
that the applicant and its advisors misunderstood how structure height is measured, but even if
they did, such misunderstanding is not the basis for this required zone variance finding.

The applicant argues that "structure height" measured from finished floor is an
appropriate standard to consider for this required finding, rather than the Zoning Code's
measurement from the finished or natural surface of the ground, whichever is lower. Height
measured in accordance with the Zoning Code, not structure height, is the measurement relevant
to this required finding.

The applicant was well aware of the natural surface of the property when it purchased it,
and it was also aware of the natural surface when it performed massive grading of the property.
The applicant could have sited the house in a location where the natural grade would be closer to
the applicant-created finished grade or it could have designed its house to fit within the
established height limit for the subject property while still providing for a varied roof and attic
space. Any practical difficulty or hardship asserted by the applicant is self-imposed. The City
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did not create any practical difficulty or hardship applicable to this property that is not applicable
to other properties in the same zone and vicinity.

The apphicant’s reference to other zone variance cases is not relevant for this zone
variance finding. Other cases cannot override the findings that must be made solely on the facts
applicable to this property.

It is not proper to reward an applicant with a height variance for the applicant's self-
imposed choices or "misunderstanding” of the Zoning Code. Required Finding 1 cannot be -
made. '

2. There are NO special circumstances applicable to the subject property, such as size,
shape, topography, locatien or surroundings, that do not apply generally to other
property in the same zone and vicinity.

The applicant's assertion that the "irregular shape and slope of the site" are "exceptional
circumstances” not applicable to other properties in the same zone and vicinity is flatly wrong.
The subject property is located in a hillside area where the streets are not laid out in a uniform
grid, lots are large with at least some irregular boundaries, and lots have varied topography. All
the lots in the immediate vicinity have some or all of these same general characteristics, and
many have a downslope to Stone Canyon Creek. Therefore, the subject property does not have
special circumstances that other local properties in the same zone and vicinity do not possess.
Required Finding 2 cannot be made.

3. The variance is NOT necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
~ property right or use generally possessed by other property in the same zone and
vicinity but which, because of the special circumstances and practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships, is denied fo the property in question.

First, as noted by the Associate Zoning Administrator and as evidenced by the 36 foot
high house on the property currently under construction, denial of the requested 50 foot height
variance does not preclude the applicant from constructing a house on the property. See Exhibit
B for copies of the building permits for the applicant's house obtained by the undersigned from

the LADBS Custodian of Records and copies of the Property Activity Reports applicable to those
permits. ‘

Second, decisions in other cases cannot override the findings that must be made solely on
the facts applicable to the subject property.

Third, the five zone variance cases cited by the applicant do not support required
Finding 3 because they are not in the vicinity of, and/or not in the same zone as, the subject
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’ property, or the characteristics of the improvements and/or the sites are not sxmﬂar to the subject

property.

The following is a list of the cases cifed by the apphcant and some of the reasons why
they are not relevant.

540 Crestline is in Brentwood, over 3 miles from the subject property ~ not in the
vicinity. 540 Crestline is zoned RA-1 -- pot in the same zone as the subject property.

255 Mabery (incorrectly given by the applicant as "Mayberry") is in Pacific Palisades,
almost 8 miles from the subject property -- not in the V1c1n11.31 255 Mabery is zoned
R1-1 -- not in the same Zone as the subject property.

480 Bel Air Road is over a quarter mile away from the subject property -- not in the
vicinity. The improvements are not comparable to the improvements on the subject
property. The reason for the height variance in that case is that height was required to
be meagured from an adjacent, below-grade tennis court to the top of the house. The
house on the subject property does not require such an extended below-grade
measuring point.

457 Bel Air Road is a guarter mile away from the subject property -- pot in the
vicinity. This property is almost double the size of the subject property, and the
residence is secluded by topography, which is not the case for the applicant's house.
This is not a comparable property to the subject property.

620 N. Stone Canyon Road is in the vicinity, but it is not comparable to the subject
property. The lot size of 620 Stone Canyon Road is 3.12 acres, almost half again
jarger than the subject property, which is 2.18 acres. Also, the improvements in that

- case are not comparable to the improvements on the subject property. At 620 N. Stone

Canyon Road the house has a parking area under a tennis court that is attached to the
house, and because of this, the height measurement had to be made at the entrance to
the parking structure, away from the house. The house at the subject property requires
1o such extended measuring point.

Elsewhere in its appeal, the applicant refers to 642 N. Siena Way, which is over 900 feet away
from the subject property -- not in the viginity. Also, 642 N, Siena is zoned

RE40-1 -~ not in the same zone as the subject property. Finally, the improvements in that case
are not comparable to the subject property because the variance in that case was for an accessory

building on a terrace under an existing tennis court.”

For the above reasons, as well as those stated by the Associate Zoning Administrator,
Finding 3 cannot be made. .
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4. The granting of the variance WILL BE materially detrimental to the public welfare,
or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or vicinity in which
the property is located.

The applicant has referred to "structure height", but this is not relevant to this required
zone variance finding. The applicant has also incorrectly asserted that the "actual height" of the
house with the variance is consistent with homes in this location.

The applicant has stated that the height of the house with the variance will not be visible
because of "dense landscaping, setbacks and the size of the subject site and neighboring
properties.” This claim is not correct, as is evidenced by the fact that the house currently under
construction (without the height variance) is already a massive structure that towers above and is
visible from the surrounding streets. See Exhibit C attached for a photo of the house as currently
constructed without the height variance; photo taken by the undersigned from the same side of
the street as the house. Further, Parcel Map Conditions and Mitigation Measures require that a
10-foot buffer on either side of Stone Canyon Creek be restored with indigenous landscaping --
landscaping which would not Iikely ever result in blocking the view of a S0-foot high structure.

The applicant also says that none of the neighbors' views will be blocked, no sunlight will
be blocked and wind patterns will not be affected. Mr. Piszker, a civil engineer, has testified that
the view of the property ownets at 333 Copa de Oro Road will be blocked even more by a higher
house. (It is already blocked by the existing structure.) Also, granting the requested variance
will impact the view of other neighbors and passers-by on Stone Canyon Road even more than it
is already impacted by the current structure. :

As sited, the house on the subject property already shades Stone Canyon Creek. Adding
more than the height of a third story will shade this important public resource even more and
adversely affect the flora and fauna of the Creek and its riparian habitat.

Wind patterns will obviously be affected by adding 14 feet to the height of the large
house currently under construction.

The impact of noise from equipment mounted on the roof of a house more than one story
greater in height or located near the walls of that house or other improvements will obviously be
intensified.

As noted by Associate Zoning Administrator Tokunaga in his 3/19/13 LOD (Finding 4,
page 11), granting the requested height variance would set a detrimental precedent. If the
requested variance were granted, it could be cited as support for every height variance in the
vicinity, especially for the property to the north at 10550 W. Bellagio Road for which the
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applicant has requested a 53 foot 3 inch height variance. Further, it should be remembered that

the subject property and 10550 W. Bellagio Road consist of four lots, thus permitting four houses

to be built by right, and if the applicant or a future owner obtains approval for further
subdivision, with RE20-1 zoning, the result could be eight 50 or 53 foot high houses!

For the above reasons and others, the requested variance will be detrimental to the public
welfare and injurious to property and umprovements in the same zone or vicinity. Required
Finding 4 cannot be made,

5. The granting of the variance WILL adversely affect ELEMENTS of the General
Plan.

The structure currently under construction (without the increased height from the
variance) already imposes its presence over the surrounding community. Future indigenous
landscaping (required by parcel map conditions) will not block this structure, or an even larger
structure from view. The existing house is not sensitively designed -- it is already massively out
of scale with existing development in the vicinity. The existing house is not in harmony with the
surrounding community, and granting a variance for increased height will increase its discordant
presence. Required Finding 5 cannot be made.

D. NEIGHBORS OPPOSE HEIGHT VARIANCE

e On January 28, 2013 the Bel Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council ("Neighborhood
Council™) wrote to the Planning Department opposing (i) the applicant's zone variance and
over-height front wall requests in this case, (i) the applicant's-zone variance, over-height
front wall and three additional retaining wall requests in Case No. ZA-2012-1402-ZV-
ZAA-ZAD, and (iii) the applicant's requested changes to Parcel Map Conditions and
Mitigation Measures in Case No. AA-2005-3998-PMLA-M1 and ENV 2005-8611-MND-
REC-2 (requested changes since withdrawn by the applicant). A copy of the
Neighborhood Council's letter is attached hereto as Exhibit "D".

o On May 23, 2013, the Neighborhood Council emailed Ms. Rhonda Ketay regarding its
opposition to the requested height variance in this case, the height variance for 10550 W.
Bellagio Road and the applicant's requested changes to the applicable parcel map
conditions and mitigation measures (since withdrawn by the applicant). A copy of this
email (¢xcluding the 3/19/13 1.OD) is attached to this letter as Exhibit "E".

e On January 28, 2013 the Bel-Air Country Club wrote to Mr. Woersching to oppose the
height variance requested by the applicant in this case as well as the height variance
requested by the applicant for 10550 W. Bellagio Road. A copy of the Bel-Air Country
Club's letter is attached hereto as Exhibit "F".
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E. PROJECT HAS CHANGED AND AN EIR IS REQUIRED

On December 6, 2006 your Commission adopted ENV 2005-8611-MND as part of its
Letter of Determination for Case No. AA 2005-3998-PMLA-1A and CEQA ENV 2005-8611-
MND. The requested variance cannot be granted under ENV 2005-8611-MND because the
project described in that environmental clearance (a four lot parcel map) has changed to a 50 foot
high house. All potential impacts from the changed project must be considered. Additionally,
the applicant has already violated mitigation measure MM-1 that "grading shall be keptto a
minimum®, so a new mitigation measure should be added to provide corrective measures.
Further, an EIR would be required if approval of the requested variance is contemplated because
the project (a 50-foot house) would result in substantial cumulative and unmitigated impacts,
Efforts in community plans to have homes limited in height to maintain views of the surrounding
mountains and hillside areas would be weakened or become ineffective. On a cumulative basis,
an approval for this project would set a terrible standard. Being able to build at "finished" grade
means that a builder could raise the "natural level” of a property and create much taller homes
and other structures. Such a measurement standard would also lead cumulatively to more
grading, loss of views, and building out-of-scale with the intent of the City's General and
Community Plans and Zoning Code. Therefore, an EIR is required in order to analyze the
potentially significant camulative unmitigated impacts created by this project.

F. CORRECTION NEEDED IN 3/19/13 1.OD

Since Associate Zoning Administrator Tokunaga denied the applicant’s height variance, I
previously noted to Mr., Tokunaga, and he graciously agreed, that on page 4 of the 3/1%/13 L.OD,
the word "not" should be added to the last line of the paragraph immediately following the
heading "Findings of Fact", and it should read as follows:

"After thorough consideration of the statements contained in the application, the plans
submitted therewith, the report of the Zoning Analyst thereon, the statements made at the
public hearing on January 9, 2013, all of which are by reference made a part hereof, as
well as knowledge of the property and surrounding district, I find that the five
requirements and prerequisites for granting a variance as enumerated in Section 562 of
the City Charter and Section 12.27-B, 1 of the Municipal Code have not been established
by the following facts:" [Correction bolded.]

We therefore request that you adopt the above correction.
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G. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, none of the required findings for the applicant's zone variance
request can be made, ENV 2005-8611-MND cannot serve as the environmental clearance for this
project, and an FEIR is required. We therefore respectfully request that the Commission deny the
instant appeal and sustain the Associate Zoning Administrator's denial of the requested height
variance.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

fich 3 e
. Victor I. Marmon

Aftachments (6)
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9034 W, Sunset Boulevard ZONE VARIANCE - ZONING
West Hollywood, CA 90069 ADMINISTRATOR'S DETERMINATION
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Fred Gaines (R} 360 N. Stone Canyon Road
Gaines & Stacey, LLP Bel Air-Beverly Crest Planning Area
16633 Ventura Boulevard, #1220 Zone : RE20-1
Encino, CA 91436-1872 D M. : 141B149
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CEQA: ENV-2005-8611-MND
Legal Description: Lot 165, Bel Air Tract

Pursuant to Charter Section 562 and Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.27-B, |
hereby DENY:

A Variance from Section 12.21-A.17(c)(1) to permit a height of 50 feet in lieu of the
36 feet height limit for the construction of a single-family dwelling in the RE20-1
Zone; . ‘

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.24-X.7, | hereby APPROVE:

a Zoning Administrator's Determination granting the construction, use and
maintenance of a maximum 8-foot in height wall within the front yard, in lieu of the
maximum 3-1/2 feet otherwise permitted, in conjunction with a single-family dwelling
in the RE20-1 Zone

upon the following additional terms and conditions:

1. All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other
applicable government/regulatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the
development and use of the property, except as such regulations are herein
specifically varied or required.

2. The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with
the plot plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", except as may
be revised as a result of this action.
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3. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due regard for the character
of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the Zoning Administrator to
impose additional corrective Conditions, if, in the Administrator's opinion, such
Conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood
or occupanis of adjacent property.

4. Al graffiti on the site shall be removed or painted over to match the color of the
surface to which it is applied within 24 hours of its ocourrence.

5. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any subsequent
appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification shali be
printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center and the
Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a buiiding permit issued.

8. The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its agents,
officers, or employees from any claim, action or proceedings against the City or its
agents, officers, or employees relating to or fo atiack, set aside, void or annul this
approval which action is brought within the applicable limitation period. The City
shall prompily notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding and the City
shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the City fails to promptly notify the applicant
of any claim action or proceeding, or if the City fails to cooperate fully in the
defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or
hold harmless the City.

7. The materials for the fence shall consist of decorative wrought iron fence on top of
the existing wall with the wrought iron to a maximum height of 8 feet.

8. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to- this ratter, a covenant
acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established
herein shall be recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard
master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be
binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the
conditions attached must be submitted to the Development Services Center for
approval before being recorded. Afler recordation, a certified copy bearing the
Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Zoning Administrator for
attachment to the subject case flle.

CBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES - TIME
EXTENSION

All terms and conditions of the approval shall be fulfilled before the use may be
established. The instant authorization is further conditional upon the privileges being
utilized within three years after the effective date of approval and, if such privileges are not
utilized or substantial physical construction work is nof begun within said time and carried
on diligently to completion, the authorization shall terminate and become void.
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TRANSFERABILITY

This authorization runs with the land. in the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented
or occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent upon you o
advise them regarding the conditions of this grant.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR

Section 12.29 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code provides:

“A variance, conditional use, adjustment, public benefit or other quasi-judicial
approval, or any conditional approval granted by the Director, pursuant o the
authority of this chapter shall become effective upon utilization of any portion of the
privilege, and the ownet and applicant shall immediately comply with its conditions.
The violation of any valid condition imposed by the Director, Zoning Administrator,
Area Planning Commission, City Planning Commission or City Council in connection
with the granting of any action taken pursuant fo the authority of this chapter, shail
constitute a violation of this chapter and shall be subject to the same penalties as
any other violation of this Code.”

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor and shall be
punishable by a fine of not more than $2,500 or by imprisonment in the county jall for a
period of not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

APPEAL PERIOD — EFFECTIVE DATE

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this variance is not a permit or license and
that any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public
agency. Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then
this variance shall be subject {0 revocation as provided in Section 12.27 of the Municipal
Code. The Zoning Administrator's determination in this matter will become effective after
April 3, 2013, unless an appeal therefrom is filed with the City Planning Department. itis
strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the appeal period and in person so that
imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the appeal period expires. Any
appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the required fee, a copy of
the Zoning Administrator's action, and received and receipted at a public office of the
Department of City Planning on_or before the above date or the appeal will not be
accepted. Forms are available on-line at hitp://planning.lacity.org. Public offices are
located al.

‘Figueroa Plaza Marvin Braude San Fernando
201 North Figueroa Street, Valley Constituent Service Center
4th Floor 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Room 251

Los Angeles, CA 90012 Van Nuys, CA 91401
(213) 482-7077 (818) 374-5050
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If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil
Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be
filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final
pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time
limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

NOTIGE

The applicant is further advised that all subsequent contact with this office regarding this
determination must be with the Zoning Administrator who acted on the case, This would
include clarification, verification of condition compliance and plans or building permit
applications, etc., and shall be accomplished BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, in order to assure
that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting. You should advise any
consultant representing you of this requirement as well.

FINDINGS OF FACT

After thorough consideration of the statements contained in the application, the plans
submitted therewith, the report of the Zoning Analyst thereon, the statemenis made at the
public hearing on January 9, 2013, all of which are by reference made a part hereof, as
well as knowledge of the property and surrounding district, | find that the five requirements
and prerequisites for granting a variance as enumerated in Section 562 of the City Charter
and Section 12.27-B,1 of the Municipal Code have been established by the following facts:

BACKGROUND

The property consists of two irregular-shaped, interior lots (Lots “C” and “D” of Parcel Map
No. 2005-3998) totaling 94,949 square feet with a frontage on the south side of Bellagio
Avenue and on the east side of Stone Canyon Road. It is located in the Bel Air-Beverly
Crest Community Plan area and designated for Very Low Residential uses in Height
District No. 1.

The applicant proposes to construct a 26,957 square foot single-family home on the
property. The majority of Lot “D” will remain as open space with landscaping except for a
pool and similar accessory structures. In addition, the applicant seeks to construct a
wrought iron fence on top of an existing stone and masonry wall that exists in the public
right of way adjacent to the subject property.

The residences adjoining properties to the south and are largely obstructed from view due
to the size of the lots, the dense vegetation and the change in grade. To the west of the
property is the Bel Air Country Club, and to the north of the property are ftwo vacant lots
under the same ownership of the subject property that will be developed with a single
family home. The houses in the area range from approximaiely 4,504 square feet to
approximately 38,662 square feet.
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The adjoining properties to the north, east and south are zoned RE20-1 and are developed
with single family residences/estates. The property to the west is zoned A1-1XL, and is
developed with a goif course,

North Stone-Canyon Read, adjoining the property on the west, a northerly-southerly
Hillside Local Street, dedicated a width of approximately 60 feet, is improved with a
roadway of 30 feet in width, curbs and gutters. Street parking is permitted on the west side
of the street only.

Previous zoning related actions on the site/in_ the area include:

Subject Site:

Case No. AA 2005-3998-PMLA — On December 6, 2006, the West Los Angeles -

Area Planning Commission sustained the Advisory Agency’s approval of a four ot
subdivision of a 4.13 acre site,

Surrounding Properties:

Cage No. ZA 2008-0982(ZVHZAANZAD) — On March 22, 2007, the Zoning
Administrator approved variances to permit the construction, use and maintenance
of a 59-foot high, two-story single-family dwelling with two kitchens. Denied
determinations to permit an 8 foot block wall in the front yard setback and retaining
walls of 11 feet in height in the side and rear yard setbacks. Approved adjustments
to allow an 8 foot block wall in the front yard setback, an 8 foot block walls in the
northerly and southerly side yards, an 8 foot high retaining wall in the side and rear
yards and to permit the construction, use and maintenance of accessory structures
within 55 feet from the froni property line. Approved a determination to allow
multiple retaining walls ranging from 7 feet 6 inches to 16 feet in height.

Case No. ZA 2004-3117(ZAA) — On August 26, 2004, the Zoning Administrator
approved an adjustment fo permit the construction, use and maintenance of a
retaining wall that varies in height from 5 feet 6 inches to 9 feet 4 inches in the
required front and side yards; and a 5-foot pool enclosure and a swimming pool with
a spa in the required side yard at 385 Copa De Oro Road.

Case Nos. ZA 2002-50681(YVZAAYZAD) and ZA 2002-5081{YVHZAAYZAD)-A-1 —
On February 27, 2003, the Zoning Administrator denied a variance at 457 Bel Air
Road, to permit a series of retaining walls up to 9.5 feet in height in the front yard
setback area in lisu of the permitted 3 % feet, a variance to permit the construction
and continued maintenance of a single family dwelling of height varying from 36 feet
at the front to 46 feet 6 inches at the rear, a variance to permit the height of an
accessary living quarters to be 32 feet 1.5 inches in lieu of the maximum height of
36 feet, Dismissed a variance to permit retaining walls up to 22 feet in height in lieu
of the permitted 6 feet within side and rear yards. Dismissed an adjustment to
permit the construction, use and maintenance of a fennis court to observe a 21-foot
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setback in fieu of the 50-foot required setback. Approved an adjustment to permit
an accessory structure (studio) to be located 39 feet 11 inches from the property
iine in lieu of the required 55 feet. Conditions include: a landscape and automatic
irrigation plan to be submitted to the Zoning Administrator for approval and no
struciures on the subject site shall be rented out as an additiona!l dwelling unit.

On July 11, 2003, the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission granted the
appeal resulting in a variance to permit a seties of retaining walls up to 9.5 feet in
height in the front yard setback area, permit the construction and continued
maintenance of a single-family dwelling a height varying from 36 feet at the front to
44 feet at the rear, and o permit the height of an accessory living quarters to be 39
feet in lieu of the maximum height of 36 feet. An adjustment to permit an accessory
structure (studio) to be located 39 feet 11 inches from the property fine in lieu of the
required b5 feet.

Case No. ZA 2002-7094(ZAA) — On March 28, 2003, the Zoning Administrator
approved an adjustment to permit the construction, use and maintenance of a
concrete block/red brick wall and pilasters with a maximum height of 8 feet, topped
with maximum 2-foot 6-inch lights, and wooden gates of a maximum height of 8 feet
within the front yard setback area at 385 Copa De Oro Road.

Case No. ZA 2000-0559(ZVYYVHZALD) - On August 9, 2000, the Zoning
Administrator dismissed a variance at 10550 Bellagio Road for an over-in-height
wall equivalent o a linear distance of 192 feet along the front yard extending
westerly from the northeasterly property line along the street frontage on Bellagio
Road, inasmugch as the proposed wall along this segment will not encroach into the
required 5-foot front yard setback and therefore is permitted by right. Approved a
varlance to permit the construction, use and maintenance of a second kilchen in a
caretaker’'s gatehouse in conjunction with the construction of a new main residence.
Approved a determination to permit a height of 45 feet in lieu of the maximum 36
feet otherwise permitted. Conditions include: specifications of the wall height at
specific places of the wall, landscaping plan including treatment that upon maturity
wiil provide for full coverage of the wall along the two street frontages, no portion of
the main house shall exceed 36 feet as measured from adjacent grade, no other
kitchens are permitted in any other structure other than the main house and the
gatehouse, and not affect the water flow of the creek.

Case No. ZA 99-0246(YV) — On April 14, 1899, the Zoning Administrator approved
a variance to permit the construction, use and maintenance of a solid block wall
varying in height from 15 feet to 4 feet within the required rear yard setback at 729
Bel Air Road.

Case No. ZA 94-0463(ZV) — On September 15, 1994, the Zoning Administrator
approved a variance at 642 Siena Way, 1o permit the construction, use and
maintenance of a recreation/entertainment accessory building, in terrace under an
existing legal nonconforming tennis court sfructure, to observe a maximum height of
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approximately 53 feet in lieu of the 36 feet permitied; a freestanding elevator tower
which will observe a maximum height of approximately 44.5 feet in lieu of the
permitted 36 feet; and a kitchen apart from the main dwelling, located in the
accessory building. Conditions include: overnight occupancy within the accessory
building is prohibited. There shall be no rooms or furniture for sieepmg of any type
permitted within the accessory building.

Case No. ZA 92-0608(YV) — One June 24, 1992, the Zoning Administrator granted
the remodel, use and maintenance of an existing swimming pool and deck structure

. observing a westerly side yard setback from 3 feet to 10 feet for a lineal distance of
35 feet in lieu of the 10 feet required at 10539 Bellagio Road.

Cage No. ZA 92-0032(YV) — On March 20, 1992, the Zoning Administrator approved
a variance to permit a 19-foot height fence and wall enclosures, in conjunction with
a tennis court, instead of the 12 feet permitted by Code. Approved a reduced front
yard setback from 5 feet to 25 feet, located at 10539 Bellagio Road.

PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing for the subject case was held on January 9, 2013 and was attended by the
applicant's representatives and representatives of the neighbors, other interested persons,
and a representative from Council District 5. The following is a summary of the points
made by the speakers.

Fred Gaines, Gaines & Stacey LLP (representative for the applicant).

The property consists of two interior lots located in a hillside area. The property has
a relatively flat building pad and a single family residence is currently under
construction. The site slopes downward only at the westerly end of the property
towards Stone Canyon Creek near the property line at Stone Canyon Road.
According to the representative, it is because of the small sloped portion of the
property that the Applicant will require a Zone Variance for the proposed residence.
While the calculated height as measured by the applicable provisions of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code is up to 50 feet maximum, the height of the structure as
measured from the finished floor to the highest point does not exceed 42 feet. Due
to the large setbacks and existing landscaping, the additional height will have no
impacts to the surrounding properties.

In addition, the propetty is currently enclosed by a decorative stone and masonry
wall that was constructed in the public right-of-way decades ago and before the
Applicant’'s ownership of the property. The wall ranges in height from about 50-
inches to about 54-inches as measured from the street. The Applicant’s proposal to
construct a wrought iron fence on top of the existing wall, o a maximuim total height
of 8 feet as measured from the sfreet, is consistent with other over-in-height walls
and fences in the neighborhood.
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Dale Goldsmith, Armbruster Goldsmith & Delvac LLP, (representing a neighbor to the south

at 295 Strada Corta Road):

Mitigation measures protecting Stone Canyon Creek should not be removed. As
owners of property that Stone Canyon Creek crosses downstream from the subject
property, they are concerned about negative impacts to the stream.

Santa Monica Bay Restoration,

A representative testifled about the organization’s efforts to restore Stone Canyon
Creek.

Mark Barron, owner of a property across the street from the project, tesfiﬁed in support of
the project. '

Victor Marmon, representing the adfacent neighbor fo the east (333 Copa de Oro Road):

The MND is incomplete. The height variances should be denied because the
Applicant created the need. Stone Canyon Creek is a public resource, so
development of the property should not impact the stream.

Mike Fisher, an enigineer representing the adjacent neighbor to the east (333 Copa de Oro
Road): '

The height of the proposed structure will loom over the neighbor to the south, and
will block views from the east. It will alsc cast shadows on Stone Canyon Creek.

Leonard Liston, (PE, LC Engineering Group, Inc. representing the applicant);
Provided a rebuttal of points raised by the project’s opponents.
Shawn Bayliss, Planning Deputy for Council District 5, stated the following:

The Council Office is not opposed fo the Applicant’s request for additional height fo
accommodate the proposed varied roof. Likewise, the Council Office is not
opposed to the proposal to construct a wrought iron fence on top of the existing
stone and masonry wall in the front yard, up to a total height of 8 feet as measured
from the streef. The Council Office requests that the wrought iron fence have a flat
top. Finally, the Council Office requests that no development occur within the 15
foot sanitary and storm drain sewer easement. However, the Council Office is not
opposed to deletion of the requirement that the Applicant maintain a 10 foot buffer
from the easement.

After the hearing, the Zoning Administrator took the case under advisement for four weeks
to allow the neighbors additional time to review the proposed plans and submit additional
comments. The following additional comment was received:
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A representative of the Bel Alr Country Club opposed the project due to concern that the
height of the proposed residence will not be consistent with the neighborhood.

MANDATED FINDINGS

In order for a variance to be granted, all five of the legally mandated findings delineated in
City Charter Section 562 and Municipal Cocde Section 12.27 must be made in the
affirmative. Following (highlighted) is a delineation of the findings and the application of

1.

 the relevant facts of the case to same:

The strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Crdinance would not
resuit in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the
general purpose and intent of the zoning regulations.

The applicant is requesting a variance to permit a maximum 50-foot in height single
family dwelling that would otherwise be limited to 36 feet in height. The additional
height is requested to allow a varied roof and attic. The basis for the request is that
the definition for height measurement has now changed so that height is measured
from “natural” grade instead of “finished” grade. In addition the applicant contends
that if the measurement were taken from the previously used finished grade, the
height of the project would only be 42.79 feet, a difference of 7.21 feet and require
only a Zoning Administrator's adjustment and not a variance. The applicant has
also cited a neighboring property which was granted a variance for a s:ng!e family
dwelling with a height of 50 feet.

Based on the applicant's submittal, photographs of the site and Department of
Building and Safety’s records, the property at 360 Stone Canyon Road has been
issued a permit for the construction of a new single family dwelling with basement.
The home under construction is designed with a flat roof so the height can comply
with the zoning regulation. While it is possible that the granting of this instant
variance would allow a greater height for the home under construction with a varied
roof and attic space, there has been nothing presented o substantiate that there is
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship imposed by the existing zoning
regulation that makes the additional 14 feet of height necessary. There is no
evidence fo indicate that the attic space and a varied roof could not be designed in
a manner consistent with the height regulation. The site is fairly large and a more
horizontal coverage of the home on the lot with same square footage may allow
such features to be incorporated. The argument that if the height were measured
from the finished grade as opposed to the natural grade would make the height
deviation less significant because it would be considered a Zoning Administrator's
adjustment instead of a variance is not relevant since even the adjustment requires
a discretionary approval {0 exceed the height limit and no guarantee that such
adjustment would be approved.
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There are no special circumstances applicable to the subjest property such as
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings that do not apply generally
to other property in the same zone and vicinity.

The property consists of two irregular-shaped, interior lots (Lots "C” and "D” of
Parcel Map No. 2005-3998) totaling 94,949 square feet with a frontage on the south
side of Beliagio Avenue and on the east side of Stone Canyon Road in the RE20-1-
H Zone. The property is located in a designated Hillside Area, a Very High Fire
Hazard Severity Zone, a Special Grading Area, a Fault Zone, and an area with an
identified watercourse. The surrounding properties are all iregular-shaped hillside
lots developed with single-family residences in the RE20-1-H Zone.

Charter Section 562 states that a variance shall neither be used to grant a special
privilege nor to permit a use substantially inconsistent with the limitation on other
properties. Granting a variance to allow a 38% increase in height would amountto a
special privilege granted to the applicant. The proposed 14 feet increase in height
above the LAMC regulation of 36 feet is significant in relation to what would
otherwise be permitted by the zone. The applicant states that there are other
homes in the immediate vicinity that exceed the height limit. This is nof in
contention, it is possible that other homes in the vicinity were constructed prior to
changes in the zoning regulations. However the fact that other homes may have
been constructed in compliance with regulations at that time with a greater heigit
allowance does not transfer a special circumstance to the subject site because the
owner now has to comply with newer zoning regulations. In essence, zoning
regulations may change with time and as new development occurs, projects are
expected to comply with zoning and building codes. There has been no evidence
presented to indicate that there is a special circumstance applicable to the subject
property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone and
vicinity.

Such variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property in the
same zone and vicinity but which, because of such special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied the property in
guestion.

Variances may be approved if all five findings can be made in the affirmative based
on special circumstances of the property. It is the applicant’s burden to provide
proof of the special circumstances. The denial of the variance does not prohibit the
applicant from constructing a single-family residence on the property; it does
prohibit the consiruction of a home that is 50 feet in height. The sumrounding
properties in the vicinity are developed with one-, two-, and three-story homes
containing approximately 4,500 to 40,000 square feet of floor area. There are
admittedly homes in the vicinity that exceed the 36-foot height limit but many
predate the current Hillside regulations or received discretionary approvals.
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The circumstances that granted relief to other homes in the area from height
- regulations are unique to each case and in itself not a justification to grant this
variance otherwise every surrounding property owner would be entifled to a
variance. The applicant requests the additional height to allow for a varied roof and
attic area, however the 36-foot height limitation does not preclude the homeowner

from these features if the home can be designed in a manner that complies with the -

regulations. The requested variance is not necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally possessed by other
property in the same zone and vicinity but which, because of such special
circumsiances and practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied the
property in question.

The granting of such variance will be materially detrimental to the public
welifare or injurious fo the property or improvernenis in the same zone or
vicinity in which the property is located.

The proposed variance to permit the construction of a 28,957 square-foot home with
a height of 50 feet in lieu of the 36 feet height otherwise permitied may be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the preperty or improvements in the
same zone or vicinity in which the property is located.

Allowing the additional height, where no distinct special circumstance or hardships
can be made establishes a precedent-setting approval which can be materially
detrimental {o the area even if there are homes in the vicinity with a greater height.
The existing homes in the area which maintain heights greater than 36 feet may
have been constructed prior to the imposition of the Hillside Ordinance or changes
in definition. All new homes must comply with current regulations unless a variance
can be approved. The applicant is proposing new construction of a single family
dweliing and is not entitled to a greater height simply because presxisting
neighborhood homes were built in compliance at a prior date. In most instances, if
these homes were fo be voluntarily demolished and reconstructed, they too would
have to comply with current regulations.

The granting of the variance will adversely affect any element of the General
Plan.

There are eleven elements of the General Plan. Each of these elements establishes
policies that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the City and for
addressing environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies
derived from these Elements are in the form of Code requirements of Los Angeles
Municipal Code.

Except for the entilements described herein, the project does not propose to
deviate from any of the requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. The Land
Use Element of the City's General Plan divides the city into 35 Community Plans.
The Bel Air-Beverly Crest Community Plan Map designates the property for Very
Low | Density Residential land uses with a cotresponding zone of RE20 and Height
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District No. 1. The Community Plan contains the following language in Chapter 3
pertaining to residential land use p_olicies:

The intensity of land use in the mountain and hillside areas and the density
of the popuilation which can be accommodated thereon, should be limited in
accordance with the following:

¢ The requirements of the City’s Hillside Ordinance

The proposed use of the property as a single-family residence is consistent with the
site’'s zoning and land use designation, however, the proposed height is not
consistent with the plans intent to require compliance with regulations pertaining to
development in the hillside areas including compliance with the Hillside Ordinance.

The proposed height is not permitted by the zone regulations and can only be
approved through a variance approval subject to certain findings. As stated in the
findings above, the findings have not been made in the affirmative. The zoning code
is an implementing tool of the General Plan. The granting of the variance without
the required findings to justify an approval of the request will adversely affect
elements of the General Plan.

In order for an over-in-height fence/wall request to be approved, all of the legally mandated
findings in Section 12.24-X,7 of the Municipal Code must be made in the affirmative, The
following section states such findings in bold type with the applicable justification set forth
immediately thereafter.

6.

The project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding
neighborhood or will perform a funciion or provide a service that is essential
or beneficial to the community, city or region.

A decorative stone and masonry wall currently exists in the public right-of-way
adjacent to the applicant's property. It ranges in height from about 50-inches to
about 54-inches. The sections of the wall in front of the applicant's property are
approximately 108 and 233 feet in length. The applicant seeks approval to construct
and maintain a new decorative wrought iron fence on top of the existing wall, with a
total height of 8 feet maximum.

The property is located in an area of the City characterized by sloping terrain and
large estate homes. Over-in-height privacy walls and fences are prevalent in the
neighborhood. Traveling from Sunset Boulevard toward the project site, most if not
all of the residences along Stone Canyon Road have a fence or wall of over 42-
inches in the front yard sethack area. These include the following:

110 Stone Canyon Road: wall of 9 feet in height
111 Stone Canyon Road: wall of § feet in height
120 Stone Canyon Road: wall of 8 feet in height
129 Stone Canyon Road: fence of 8 feet in height

@ H ©
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s 300 Stone Canyon Road: wall of 9 feet in height

Additionally, the rear yards of 245 and 295 Strada Corta face Stone Canyon Road.
245 Strada Corta has an 8-foot wall in its rear yard, and 295 Strada Corta has a
five-foot wall over a three-foot slope. As such, the applicant's request for a fence
and wall with a total height of up to 8 feet is consistent with the fences and walls
maintained on the properties along Stone Canyon Road from Sunset Boulevard o
the project site.

The project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features
will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade
adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health,
welfare and safety.

The proposed over-in height privacy fence wall is compatible with the heights of
those on the adjacent properties at the Stone Canyon Road frontage. The
surrounding propertties in the project area are developed with one-, two- or three-
story homes containing approximately 4,500 square feet io 40,000 square feet of
floor area. There are other homes in the project vicinity with fences and walls that
exceed the fence height limit of 42-inches. Due fo the dense landscaping,
topography, and size of the subject site and the neighboring properties, the over-in-
height wall will minimal impact on the neighboring properties.

The zoning regulations require a maxirnum height of fences and walls within the
required setbacks in order to provide compatibility between respective properiies as
well as to ensure orderly development. Such regulations, however, are written on a
Citywide basis and cannot take into account individual unigue characteristics that a
specific parcel and its intended use may have. In this instance, the granting of the
request will allow a more viable, functional, livable dwelling in a manner consistent
with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. The proposed privacy fence wall
will not result in any change to the character of the residential neighborhood, which
is improved with estate sized homes with similar height walls.

The project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of
the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any specific plan.

The Bel Air-Beverly Crest Community Plan seeks to protect investment, promote
good design, and ensure public safety. The Plan does not specifically address
adjustments for over-in-height fences and walls within a required setback area.
Granting the requested adjustment allows the applicant to create a more useable
landscape area that will provide more functional privaie open space. Furthermore,
the proposed privacy fence wall will hot change the primary use of the proposed
- single family home. Therefore, the project will be in substantial conformance with
the various elements and objectives of the General Plan.

Consideration has been given to the environmental effects and
appropriateness of the materials, design and logation, including any
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detrimental effects on the view enjoyed by occupants of adjoining properties
and security to the subject property.

In general, fences/walls, when in character with their surroundings, are not
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious fo adjacent properties. In this instance,
the design, location, and height of the fence will not cause shade or shadow
impacts, create an area that conceals potential criminals, and is not in the public
right-of-way. As requested and conditioned, the fence does not create visibility
problems, or impacts to light and air. The proposed fence allows for added privacy
and security while still retaining an open design that relates to the street, Thus, as
proposed, the fence is not anticipated to have any impacts on solar access,
ventilation or on privacy to the adjoining property owners.

ADDITIONAL MANDATORY FINDINGS

10.

11,

The National Flood insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood
Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No.
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located
in Zone AQ, areas of 100-year shallow flooding where depths are between 1 and 3
feet; average depths of inundation are shown, but no flood hazard factofs are
determined.

On March 16, 2008, a Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV 2005-8611- MND) was
prepared for the proposed project. On the basis of the whole of the record before
the lead agency including any comments received, the lead agency finds that with
imposition of the mitigation measures described in the MND (and identified in this
determination), there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project will have a
significant effect on the environment. | hereby adopt that action. This Mitigated
Negative Declaration refiects the lead agency's independent judgment and analysis.
The records upon which this decision is based are with the Environmental Review
Section of the Planning Department in Room 750, 200 North Spring Street.

JIM TOKUNAGA

%é/:ﬁ{msirator

Associate Zoni
Direct Telephone No. (213) 978-1307

JT:

cc:

Councilmember Paul Koretz
Fifth District
Adjoining Property Owners
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1 L = YT TR S T X
1A ;{;’éj;:;?:gé;::;% APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT Last Status: Ready to Issue
3
ﬁj Plan Check AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY Status Daie:02/21/2012
| Bt Ol
k- ECERAEE BLACK IR SEE " COURTY MAF BEFE 1R &7 o || ESSORPARCELE |
Tl T ME2005-3008 D BK 369-44/43 1413153 923 4362 -013-022
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e “
P e =
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i i +YES
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[ nesgsy RE20-T - - .
£ F—"-——'— e —— = e — e r—e ]
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2]
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| Y e Sy
T
7 210
s e
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(01) Dwnlhng Single Family (0!) Dwellmg - Single Family
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Energy Surcharge Planning Gen Plan Matnt Surcharg 84 fif, [he FLAY O L h GiY, U1
" Flectrical 549 41 School DistrictResidentist Level s 0.345-04) WTLDING PLAN ClE G 0
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— i B # e — Uy -
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13, STRUCTMEE INVENFORY  {Note: Nussent siehsreasent data o the format “namber { number® implics "cheage in numeris value/ total resulting xumeric valne) 08010 - 168003 - 40426
P Basement: - EevolsFHoovels - Pariing Reg'd-for Bide-tAute+Bioyelo)+5-Statls-H5+

P Floor ARG TZCK FS T3 TSI 2074 TS \Py Proviter Compacr for Bitgr+4-Stalts 74 Statts
- (P Heigh-ZER-0Foet/ 36-Pect— ————————— P Provided-Standzme-for B

e g+ 16-Stalls L 1 6-Stalis
(Y Lot T 20 el 798 Faer 1P Tomt Provided- Pakmgfor Siter+20-Stals 7 26-Stalls

P Storivys-B-StoriesL3-Slarigg- - Fype-¥-B-Constrution

Py WIS Pt e et
{P) Dwelling Unit: @ Units £ t Units

(P NEPARES Fine SpRmkiers Tmeom
(P) 83 Ove. Grogp: +5131 Sqft /20741 Sqﬂ

(Y SO Gradpr T3 T8 St 13136 st

In !he evert that oy ks ri I mmﬁllm_m_mpmny__n_u_

at addifonalinft Ton s bees

¥ Approved Seismuc Gas Skl

?975 P | 3 tic of s C &0, eleclromnaliy and could not be ponted due to space
dnsmct i:if' ;\:ﬂf_l 4,607 squnmfc:t ,.i)u\'\'rmsﬁ- s‘t:mt: tmder sepamc pc:jn_i'l ?:)“A:ﬁdawt ?;01'1034 or s; ! :"_wmﬂh Eonpa i ractrictiogs. Nevertheless the infarnation privted. exteeds
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c o — |
ﬁgww&m SUDEESE ission-Vielo ] mﬂﬁﬂ
ET MW_M tlerCArtHiid 53821
(E} Rana, Masood Sarwar 19560 Shadow Ridge Wy, Morhridge, CA 91326 70659
S} V- MeterFates 1 4537-Colbath-Ave #5, ShermanCaks, CA 01423 E32031
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l:{ s the gwner of the propesty, or thy etmplayscs with wapies as their sole competisation, will do the work, and the straciure is pot intended or offered for anle [See, 7044, Business and
Professions Code: The C Lacenee Law dous At apply 16 2k flkmes of pro

v dous AT AppYY 10 3R Dmer of pIoperty wWha DUIIS OF UTgRoves Thereor, ard Wi 406 Such viorl tomsellor herself orhroogh s or ier—]
own ployess, pravided ﬂm‘l such fmpr acaol sulmdcd or ofﬁ:::d for sale. H, hnwcwr,:hc Building OF FMpTAYENION: (3 SOTR WAthL) N6 YEzT Trom Gomplenon, s GWhGT-DElder

YT and wi

thip-portis igcum‘

)  huve and wifl medatain workers' comp fom i ., as requited by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the perirmanca of the work Hir which this Permit 1s issucd. My wWoTkers.
cnﬁﬁﬁumm

M cartify-that-inthe-perd

¥ A A
1 certify that netification of 2sbestos remova) i ¢ither nat applmahle or ha: heen subrn:ﬂ:d ta lhe AQM.D urEFA 25 peT secmm of the Health an . [T ETmton 15 avanave o P
inrt hulidings dustoth oflend oue section
DY AROETTRET AT Hue : P
1H the 3 L 13 aviijabic =, B s = I
. e
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substitute casement({s) sabisfactory to the hotder(s) of P eascment Wil be provided (Sec, §1 G434 LAMC).

By sizning below. I certify that; 7N -
(1) I accept nu the declarations above namely the Dwner-Builder Decinr‘ﬁun,yérk}m‘ﬁ(%\mpmaﬁon Dentatation, Asbestos Removal Declaration / Lead Hazard Waming, and Final
Deel 3
T2y This p%ﬂ 1 hiemg oUlainGd with 1he COTGent ol the I@mﬁﬁ&n‘i “ u‘\f‘\ // PR i -
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stata and federai gnvemrnent ‘ihhold payroil iaxes. pmwde wamers’ compensaﬁon H Eabi i:ty SUTANCE,
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OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND VERIFICATION

OF INFORMATION—

SERARTHENT OF SUILDING 00 SAFERY

- -

{GWNER-BUI.DER DECLARATION, cont,)

Proiect Address: N SR Wug { Cinders LAY Y

\?‘10 lam avare of ang eonsenttoan Owner-BuIlderb dln ermit applied for i

'« v ‘\':L‘f at
. e
3 -“4 'H\‘-\i ( AN A s LU RN Y

.____..‘.3.._
Lﬁ I agree that as the party Iegaliy and ﬁnancialiy rdspuns:ble far thts proposed consiructzon actmty

owWner anﬁ refumed 10 the agercy Tesponsige !ﬁ 15 ?ﬂ:ﬂ“g the permit.
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PLOT PLAN

INSPECTION DISTRICT: R5053

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5
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360 N Stone Canyon Road 08010 10004 00426
R!da-AltcrlRﬁp
1'{:;:1; Plan Chook APPL[CATION FOR BU!LD[NG PERMIT Last Starus: Ready to Issug

[ Pian Crcce AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY s Duso3/avioi

———— POt — Lo : ARE — LUUNIYMAFREFH TARCELTOETEIS A1 || 2 ATSESSORFARCELE |
P Z005-399% D BK 369-44/45 141B153 923 Y 4362 - 013-020
£-4 = T B J69-34735 THBI53 922 -013- [

e T Y LA i R L ==

Hitside Grading-frea—YES

Hijlside Grdinance=YES

Earthguakedy, i
) duced Liquefagtion-Asen—Yor ———|

Council Distriot - 3

Community Plaa An:a Bcl Alr Bev:riy Cres:
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Lot-Cut-b

HEHSZ
Fload Haz, Zone - AG D=2 E=N/A PI

CPRC . CPC.1036-329-GR0

ARF ~ AFE-L3B78
y 13878

Lot Cut Date - PRIOR-06/01/1946
| aeessE RE20-1 -
- 4, DOCUMENTS
——HAA—EA-2000-359-EV-Z ALYV AFF-20H8699626
z. ORD - QR D= 167564-SAM6i) AFF = AFF=1 31471

AFF - 20110659625

SUPPLEMENTAL ?ERMIT TO 030] 0-!0(!03-00426 TO CHECK REV]SED HE!GHT OF

BOILDING ANDTOCHEL

LI

pa1n
INDEIC UL

& § Bidg an Site & lass ¥or inspection Ak Rk TARBUILD (2428008, 134.58
—————— . WVl aaar.
10, AEPLICATION PROCESSING INFORMATION www.ladhs.o er apeat, calk 31 Tar 54,41
BLDG. FCRy: Chad Doi DAS PC By: (866) ALACITY 05 Ja ggm 13a13-0281, SA. B3
QK for Cashier: Ched Do I\ Coord QK ; Hehie S50
. i \ h.'i For Cashier” : i
Sigmatore— . [# X Tt b
L. FROICTYALUATION & FER INFORMATION FioeFe o & BLOG SID T 5515“ § 61.L0
] T ¢ Valugtion: $6 BHILDEIE PIAS TRETK Tk, LIk
" ot BHANON BUILDING PLaW CHECK G 00
FNAL TOTAL Bldg-Alter/Repair 163.64 SILOING PLAR CHECK 6500
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Plan Check Subtotal Bidg-AlterRe 0.00 PORO1GINO0SCO424F 0
Offhour Plan Cheeke 000
Fire Hydramt Refuse To-Pey =~ 00000 e
E.{3. Instrumentation 050 Intnld Dugs c‘:':_t.l‘ &4
OS Surcharge 2.61 {hecls .43 6%
Sys-Surcharge 763
Planmie SErEIEE i e s T e S
Planning Sarcharge-Misc Feer Tt
Plannifig Gen Flan Meiet Streharg 350
] T5gion ar R
Permit [ssuing Fee 0.00
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e SR
I the event that any bos .o, 1-16) s filled 10 copasiy 55

B fe's-instres pusible tha) sdditional information bag been captured
) electrpnically and could not be printed due io space
resinictivns Nevertheless the information prmied sxedwds

that required by secton TYEZN of e Ticalth and SalcTy
Cade of the Stase of Califomnia.
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F o ARCIIEEEX A A KUTRESY CRASS RN —— PUONEH e
{8 Dwner-Builder a £3t 247-0900

i e

FERMIT EXPIRA TIONNE FUNIS: THs poril expss Two years aer The date of 1hE Permit isammee: Thix permit witiplso expive it no constrstiom otk vspesformed-for-arcomtmueots———-

pg:nud of 180 dzys (Sec. 38,0603 LAMC). Claxms for wﬁlﬂﬂ of Tezs pand st b Tiled WTWFWWWWWA 33 7. o 3

as frmetfabo Danprtman fl. po 4ion i 1
FAME - Fixrpenmitive-may beentitiedHor pfpermit-fees-the Do fallstn P ithin-£0-days-pEreceiving o reques). for finaf ingpeclion {HS 17991}

TRERRIRY FEiat |3 Foif oT E refoltwing T Bhpsiness-2 3 : Ll
sity-or-counly-which-requb ,rm..;un alter img dnmnli h_ot Fepir SRy i ils i i h ic T Sl il m ﬂ:a sigred statement
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thit-Fe-or-she-s
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o tundred dotlars ($5001.):
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Tt hy Fou. |IJ n
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{11, a5 the owner of the propedy. am exglusively contracimg ‘with lica conttacters 1o constact e priijec .

} heretiy affirm, under penaliy of perjury, one of the following deshrations:
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this permit is issted.

[

. Camer: Policy Nam?

4] 1 centify that in the perdommance of the otk for which this pereait 15 issued, T not EHpIOY Ay Persety il Ay AAnET 50 8y 1 DT G WOt RCTS

Califomia, and agree that (f | snauld becomic subjEst 1o e workery' compEnsaton provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Lode, Fhall Tkl comply Wit those prﬁwmms

PENAL Tm‘ﬁ AND.

5238 and 5TLT of 1hed uhn: {‘nzln Informgtion

! cmlfy that | havs read 1his opp!:cauon INCLUDING THE ABOVE DECLARATIONS and stats that the shove snformation: INCLUBING THE. ABOVE DRECLARATIUNS is coneet. { agee to
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umeasouably ||\t|:rfcrr.' wnh any access of utll:l}' ansemenl belonying to others 8nd Immd O my pRIpeTty, hm in (e Event such work doen destrisy OF GiHeasonanty IFETIere With SUGh Cascmighl; 4 .
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By signing below, I certify that:
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360 N Stone Canyon Road 08010 10005 00426
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© Property Activity Report https:/#www.permitla.orgfipars/list_appl.cfin?ID1=08010&ID2=10000&...

s

s am— el
DEPARTAENT OF BUILDING ANT BAFEYY

360 N STONE CANYON ROAD 90077

Home
APPLICATION / PERMIT NUMBER: 08010-10000-00426
Help PILLAN CHECK / JOB NUMBER: B0OSLAG1747
Parcel Profile Permit Application or Issued Permit Information
GROUP: Building
LADBS Home TYPE: Bldg-New
o SUB-TYPE: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling
;ﬁgig;‘::’:ﬁ PRIMARY USE: (1) Dwetling - Single Farmily
e metrem WORK DESCRIPTION:  NEW 2-STORY SINGLE FAMILIY DWELLING WITH A 6319.5 SF. BASEMENT AND A 2,000 SF. |
ATTIC. |
Disclaimer PERMIT ISSUED: Yos PERMIT ISSUE DATE: 06/04/2010 ISSUING OFFICE: Metro
' CURRENT STATUS:  lssued CURRENT STATUS DATE:  06/01/2040
Permit Application Status History
Submitted 08/03/2008 PCIS IMPORT |
PC Assigned 0311412008 VICTOR CUEVAS |
Reviewed by Supervigor 0312772008 LUIS SANCHEZ |
\erifications in Progress 0810712009 ERIC CABRERA
PC Approved 05/25/2010 ERIC CARRERA
,; PG ipfo Compiete 08/01/2010 ERIC CABRERA
! Ready to lssue 05/04/2010 ERIC CABRERA
issuad 06/0:1/2010 ACS SYSTEM
: Permit Application Clearance Information
Address approval Cleared 040912008 - DAVID CHIN
Eng Process Fee Ord 176,300 Cleared 09/23/2008 JAMES MORALEZ
Siormwater Pollution Mitigatn Cleared 09/24/2009 AMIMAR ELTAWIL
ZA Case Cleared 09/24/2009 GREGORY SHOOQP
gg"gg:g!:ﬁg’;es Frnt vard landscapeMiater mammi Cleared 1040142009 GREGORY SHOOP
Al rights reserved,  Landscape for retaining wall Cleared 10/0112009 GREGORY SHOOP
Building over 3-story ar 35t Cleared 10/16/2009 CALOSHA APPROVED |
Excavation mors than 5-ft deep Cleared 10/16/2008 CALOSHA APPROVED |
Drainage to Storm Drain Cleared 05282010 KEVIN AZARMAHAN |
Permit Cleared 05/28/2010 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
RooffWwaste drainage o street Cleared 05/28/2010 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Watercourse Cleared 05/28/2010 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Fiood clearance Cleared DBA1/2010 WMEHENDRA AMIN
Highway dedication Cleared 0540172010 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Sewer avaliability Cleared 06/0172010 VALENTINO PUEBLOS

Licensed Professional/Contractor Information

Architect Information
Kim, Nam H; Lic. No.: £30826
6014 FLAMBEAU ROAD

RANCHO PALOS VERDES, CA 90275

Contractor information
Owner-Builder

1of2 7/2/2013 10:34 PM
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Enginesar Information
Lee, Sang Youck; Lic. No.: $3821

3531 BROOKHILL 3T
GLENDALE, CA 91214

Inspection Activity Information

inspector Information
ANTHONY ANDERSOCN, (310) 914-3862

Office Hours: 7.30-8:156 AM and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI
BRYAN KEHOE, {310) 914-3862
Office Hours: 7:30-8:15 AM and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI

Pending Inspection Reguest{s
No data avaitable

Inspection Request History

Grading Pre-Inspestion 04/(07/2008
Pre-Inspection 02/08/2011
Pre-Inspection 02/08/201
Deputy Reinf. Concrate 07/23/2012
Deputy Reinf. Masonry Q8/01/2012
Deputy Reinf. Concrete 0810212012
Deputy Reinf, Masonry 0810212012

Approved
Approved

Partial Inspection
Approved
Conditional Approval
Approved

Approved

BACK NEW SEARCH

JOHN CAVANAGH
BRYAN KEHOE

JEFF NAPIER
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON

7/2/2013 10:34 PM
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360 N STONE CANYON ROAD 80077

Home
T ——r——, APPLICATION / PERMIT NUMBER: 08010-10003-00426
Help PLAN CHECK / JOB NUMBER: B10LA12248
Parcel Prafile Permit Application or Issued Permit Information
- GROUP: Building
LADBS "f\‘?m? ., TvPE: Bldg-Addition
' p SUB-TYPE: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling
iﬁ::git;gi:i PRIMARY USE: {1) Dwelling - Single Family

WORK DESCRIPTION: SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TQ 08010-10000-00426; ENLARGE BASEMENT FOR PROPOSED
GARAGE AND CHANGE TO FLAT ROOF, PROPOSED BUILDING IS NOW A 2-5TORY, 165 X 08,

Disclaimer SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING WITH 1 LEVEL BASEMENT FOR GARAGE ONLY. ***permit 1 of 2***
- PERMIT (SSUED: Yes PERMIT {SSUE DATE: 022472012 ISSUING OFFICE: Metro
CURRENT STATUS: lssued CURRENT STATUS DATE:  02/21/2012

Permit Application Status History

Submitted 1141512010 PCIS IMPORT

PC Assigned 12312010 CHAD DOt
Reviewed by Supervisor 12/16/2010 SHAHEN AKELYAM
Verifications in Progress 1212712010 CHAD DO{

PC Info Camplete 0221/2012 CHAD DOI

Ready to lssue 02212012 CHAD DOH

issued 0212172012 ACS SYSTEM

Permit Application Clearance Information

Eng Process Fee Ord 176,300 Cleared 0817200 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Hillside ordinance Cleared 05/17/2011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Building over 3-story or 35-ft Cleared 082212011 CALOSHA APPROVED
Excavation more than 5-it deep Cleared 09/22/2011 CALOSHA APPROVED

© Copyright 2006 Hillslde ordinance Cleared 10182011 AVALYN KAMACHI

City of Las Angeles.  gewer avallabiity Cleared 10/18/2011 AVALYN KAMACHI

All rights reserved.
Hydrant and Access approval Cleared 110272011 TERRENCE O'CONNELL
Miscellanecus Cleared +1/02/2011 TERRENCE O'CONNELL
Stormwater Pollution Mitigatn Cleared 110212011 AMMAR ELTAWIL
VHFHSZ Cleared 11/02/2011 TERRENCE QO'CONNELL.
ZA Case Cleared 10201 DARYLL MACKEY
Flood clearance Cleared 1111412011 ROMANO GALASS!
Drainage o Storm Drain Cieared 11/22/2011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Miscellansous Cleared 11221201 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Permit Cleared 222011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
RaofWaste drainage to street Cleared 11/22/201 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Wetercourse Cleared 14/22/2011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Tract Map conditions Cleared 02/21/2012 DAVID WEINTRAUB

Licensed Professional/Contractor information

Architect Information
Smith, Scoit Massion; Lic. No.: C11318
26626 GUADIANA

MISSION VIEJO, CA 52691

10of3 722013 10:30 PM
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Contractor Infonm ation
Owner-Builder

Engineer Information
Lee, Sang Youck; Lic. No.: 83821
3531 BROOKHILL 8T

GLENDALE, CA 91214

Engineer inform ation
Rana, Mascod Sarwar, Lic. No.: C70859

19560 SHADOW RIDGE WY
NORTHRIDGE, CA 91326
Geologist Information

Van, Meter James L; Lic, No.: EGZ031
4517 COLBATH AVvE #5

SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91423

Inspection Activity information

Inspactor Information
ANTHONY ANDERSON, {310) 914-3862

Office Hours: 7:30-8:15 AM and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FR|
BRYAN KEMOE, (310) 814-3862
Office Hours: 7:30-8:15 AM and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI

Pending Inspection Request(s)
No data available

Inspection Reguest History

FLOOD-Elevation Ceriificate 037162012
FootingfFoundation/Siab 03/16/2012
Reinforced Concrete Frame 0311672012
Excavation/Setback/Form/Re-Bar 03£202012
FLOGD-Elevation Certificate 03/20/2012
Foating/Foundation/Slab 03/20/2012
Nasonry Wall/Backfill 03/28/2012
Excavation/Setback/Form/Re-Bar 04/10/2012
FLOOD-Elevation Certificate 04/10/2012
Masonry Wall/Backfill 050212012
Excavation/Setback/Form/Re-Bar D5/16/2012
FLOOD-Elevation Certificate 05/16/2012
Facting/Faundation/Slab 05/16/2012
Excavation/Setback/FormRe-Bar 058/21/2012
Excavation/Setback/Form/Re-Bay 0611312012
Excavation/SetbackiForm/Re-Bar 06/1412012
Excavatians/Setback/Form/Re-Bar 72372012
FLOOD-Proofing Certificate 08/022012
Magonry Wall/Backéll 0B/02/2012
Verify Sprinkder Sign Off 08/02/2012
Deputy Reinf. Concrete 08f08r2012
Deputy Reinf. Masonry 08/06/2012
Masonry Wall/Bagdill 08/06/2012
Deputy Reinf. Masonry 08108/2012
Deputy Reinf. Masonry 08/13/2012
Deputy Reinf. Masonry 08/15/2012
Deputy Reinf. Concrete 082172012
Dreputy Reinf, Masonry 082112012
Masanry Wall/Backfit OB/24/2012
FLOOD-Proofing Certificate 08/23/2012

Not Ready far Inspection
Partial lnspection

Partial lnspection

Partiat Approval

Not Ready for Inspection
Partial Inspection

Partial Approval

Partial Approval

Not Ready for Inspection
Partial Approval

Partial Approval

Not Ready for Inspection
No Access for Inspection
Corrections lssued
Partial Inspection

Partial Inspaction
Approved

Partial Inspection

Partial Approvai

Not Ready for Inspection
Approved

Approved

Partial Approval
Approved

Conditionatl Approval
Approved

Approved

Approved

Partial Approval

Partial Inspection

KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
JEFF NAPIER
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHORY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON

7/2/2013 10:30 PM
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Masongy Wall/Backfil

Verify Sprinkler Sign Off
BUILDING-Rough-Frama
FLOOD-Procfing Cerfificate
Verify Sprinkler Sign Off

Deputy Reinf. Masonry
BUILDING-Rough-Frame
FLOOD-Proofing Certificate
Verify Sprinkler Sign Off
BUILDING-Raugh-Frame
FLOOD-Proofing Certificate
Verify Sprinkler Sign Of

Deputy SteelWelding

Deputy SteeiWelding
F1.00D-Proafing Certificate
FlooriReof DiaphrarvSnear Wall
Verify Sprinkier Sign Off
FLOGD-Proofing Certificate
FlaorfRoof DiaphrgmvShear Wall
Verify Sprinkier Sign Off

oBl23/2012
08/23/2012
08/06/2012
09/06/2012
08/06/2012
05/12/2012
GoM82012
09r8f2012
C9/1812012
10/06/2012
101052012
101052012
10/23/2012
1042412012
12118/2012
121972012
12192012
QM16/2013
04186/2013
G1/16/2013

Partial Approval

Partial Inspection

Partial Approval

Partiat Inspection

Fartia Inspection
Conditional Approval
Parfial Approval

Partial Inspection

Partial Inspection
Corrections lssued
Partial Inspection

Partial Inspection

Partial Approval
Conditional Appraval
Partial Inspection

Partial Approval

Partial Inspection

Not Ready for Inspection
Partial Approval

Not Ready for Inspection

BACK NEW SEARCH

ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSCON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
JOHNM LUMB
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSCN
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON.

7/2/2013 10:30 PM
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DEPARTMENT oF BUNLINNG ANTD SAFETY

360 N STONE CANYON RCAD 80077

Heme
o APPLICATION / PERMIT NUMBER: 08010-10004-00426
Help PLAN CHECK / JOB NUMBER: B11LLA08369
Parce! Prafife Permit Application or Issued Permit information
GROUPR: Building
UIDES Home TYPE: Bidg-Alter/Repair
SUB-TYPE: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling
;ﬁ:m‘;‘;ﬂi PRIMARY USE: (%) Dwelling - Single Family

WORK DESCRIPTION: SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TO 08010-10003-00426 TO CHECK REVISED HEIGHT QF BUILDING
AND TO CHECGK TRACT CONDITIONS. PLANS WILL BE APPROVED UNDER 08010-10003-00426.

Disclalmer +**PLAN CHECK ONLY*™
PERMIT ISSUED: Yes PERMIT ISSUE DATE: 03/28/2012 {SSUING OFFICE: Metro
CURRENT STATUS: [ssued CURRENT STATUS DATE:  (3/28/2012

Permit Application Status History

Submitted 0BAIS201 PCIS IMPORT

PC Assigned 08/08/2011 CHAD DOI
Reviewed by Supervisor 08/22/2011 SHAHEN AKELYAN
PC Approved 02/21/2012 CHAD DOt

PC info Compicte 0212472012 CHAD DOI

Ready io Issue Q312812012 CHAD DOt

issued 03728/2012 ACS SYSTEM

Permit Application Clearance Information
No data available

Licensed Professional/Contractor Information

Confractor information

© Copyright 2008 Qwner-Builder
City of Los Angeles.
All rights reserved.

inspection Activity Information

inspector information

ANTHONY ANDERSON, (310) $14-3862

Office Hours; 7:30-8:15 AM and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI
BRYAN KEHOE, (310) 914-3862

Office Hours: 7:30-8:15 AM and 2:38-3:15 PM MON-FRI

Pending lnspection Reguast(s)
No data available

Inspection Request History
No data avallable

BACK NEW SEARCH

7/2/2013 10:34 PM
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® Copyright 2006
City of Los Angeles.
Afl rights reserved,

hitps:/fwww.permitla.org/ipars/list_appl.cfn?D1=208010&1D2=10005%...

GROUP:

TYPE:

SUB-TYPE:

PRIMARY USE:
WORK DESCRIPTION:

360 N STONE CANYON ROAD 90077
APPLICATION / PERMIT NUMBER: 08010-10005-00426
PLAN CHECK / JOB NUMBER: B12LA05800

Permit Application or issued Permit Information

Building

Bidg-Addition

for2 Famjly Dwelling

(1) Dwelling - Single Family

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TO 08010-10003-00426, PROIVDE 21' X 32' PATIO ON GROUND FLOOR
ABOVE PORTION GF BASEMENT DRIVEWAY. PROVIDE §' TO 7" WIDE CANTILEVERED BALCONY
ON FIRST FLOOR ALONG WEST SIDE OF DWELLING. PROVIDE STAIRS FROM BASEMENT.
MINOR REVISIONS TO LAYCUT OF ROOMS ON FLOOR PLAN.

PERMIT ISSUED: Yes PERMIT ISSUE DATE: 0782012 ISSUING OFFICE: Metro
CURRENT STATUS:  lssued CURRENT STATUS DATE:  07/18/2012

Pesmit Application Status Histo

Submitted 05/2212012 PCIS IMPORT

PG Assigned 06/01/2012 CGHAD DOt

Reviewed by Supervisor 08/06/2012 CHARMIE HUYNH

Varifications in Progress ogM 12012 CHAD DOI

PC Approved 07182012 CHAD DO}

PC Info Complete 07118/2012 CHAD DOJ

Ready fo lssue 071812012 CHAD DOy

Issued Q711812012 DANIELLE PARIS

Permit Apoplication Clearance information

Hydrant and Access approval Cleared 061 3/2012 TERRENCE O'CONNELL
VHFHSZ Cleared 06/13/2012 TERRENCE O'CONNELI.
Graen Code Clearad 07102/2012 CHAD DOI
Stormwater Pallution Mitigatn Cleared 07102/2012 ANMMAR ELTAWIL
Flood clearance Cleared Q7/06/2012 MEHENDRA AMIN
Drainage to Storm Drain Cleared 07110/2012 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
ReofWaste drainage to street Cleared 0711012012 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Watercourse Cleared G7/10/2012 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Eng Process Fee Oed 176,300 Cleared 0711772012 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Tract Magp conditions Cleared 07M8/2012 DAVID WEINTRAUB
ZACase Cleared 0711872012 BAVID WEINTRAUB

Architect Information

Licensed Professional/Contractor Information

Smith, Scott Massion; Lic, No.: C11318

26626 GUADIANA

MISSION VIEJO, CA 92891

Contractor Infarmation

Owner-Builder

7/2/2013 10:31 PM
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hitps://www.permitla.org/ipars/list appl.cfin?[D1=08010&D2=10005&...

Engineer Information
Lee, Sang Youck; Lic. No.: 83821

3531 BROOKHILL ST
GLENDALE, CA 21214

Inspection Activity Information

nspector Information
ANTHONY ANDERSON, {310) 914-3862

Cfiice Hours: 7:30-8:15 AM and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI
BRYAN KEHOE, (310) 914-3862
Office Hours: 7:30-8:15 AM and 2:30-3;15 PM MON-FRI

Pending Inspection Reguest{s)
No data available

inspection Request History
FLOOD-Elevation Certificate 07/19/2012 Partial fnspection

Footing/Foundation/Slab 071192012 Partial Approval

BACK NEW SEARCH

ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON

7/2/2013 10:31 PM



EXHIBIT “C”



i

T
5

w&

N
fEiEE

i
e

i

aie

i
roap

L

L
i

25

i
e

-

fotre
ol

il

Aaieit
ey

Fi

i




EXHIBIT “D”



NE]GHBORHQOD».‘/CG

¥
: /4(/“’ U*’Ef"!;ﬁf (

/f‘&ff

UNTCIL

Building A Better Connmunity

Subject: 10550 Bellagio Road and 360 N. Stone Canyon Road—Request |

o Modify Parcel Map Conditions

and Mitigation Measures and Requeasts for Height Variances, Cver-In —=Height Front Wall and Additional

Retaining Walls.

On May 3, 2011, the Bel-Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council wrote 1

o Planner Marc Woersching to

oppose the applicant’s request to modify Parcel Map Conditions and Mitigation Measures that were

designed to protect Stone Canyon Creek. Atits January 23, 2013 month
unanimously to cppose the applicant’s renewed efforts to eliminate the
requests for approval of building height variances, over-height front wal
walls for this property.

Parcel Map Matters:

Thhe applicant has again requested approval of changes to the Parcel M
Measures applicable to this property. If adopted, these changes will ren
both sides of Stone Canyon Creek, remove requirements to restare Ston
references from “Stone Canyon Creek” to a “storm drain and sanitary sg
other changes that will have the effect of eliminating protections for Std

Height Variances:

The applicant is now requesting a 53-foot height variance for a house to
and a 50-foot height variance for the house under construction at 360 N
of Los Angefes has determined that the Baseline Hiliside Ordinance appfi
resulting in a 30-foot height limit for a flat roofed house. We believe thd
Ordinance also applies to 360 N. Stone Canyon Road, with a similar 30-f¢
house. Thus the applicant is requesting a 77% height increase for 10550

increase for 360 N. Stone Canyon Road.

y meeting the Board voted
ke creak pretections and its new
s and three additional retaining

G Conditions and Mitigation
ove thé_ 10-foot buffer zone on
= Canyon Creek, change

wer easement”, and make

ne Canyon Creek.

be built at 10550 Bellagio Road
Stone Canyon Read. The City

es to 10550 Bellatio Road,

t the Baseline Hillside

ot height {imit for a flat roofed

Bellagio Road and a 67% height

Tinay 282012




Over-Height Frant Walls;

For both houses the applicant is requesting a zoning administratol’s adjustment to permit 8-foot high

front walls aiong Stone Canyon and Bellagio Roads

Additional Retaining Walls:

For 10550 Bellagio Road, the applicant is requesting three more .rvtaining walls, in addition to the two
retaining walls about 1,000 foet long that it has already constructid along the entire easterly boundary
of the parcels. These recently constructed easterly retaining wallg have enabled the applicant to flatten
most of the property in violation of Mitigation Measure 1 adopted by the West Los Angeles Area
Planning Commission which is also prevalent in the Bel-Air Beverly Crest Community Plan that states

that “GRADING SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM.”

In summation: Many members of the Bel-Air Beverly Crest Neighforhood Council have spent many
years advising the Planning Department with regards to the Basei|ne Hillside Mansionization Ordinance,
the establishment of the Retaining Wall Ordinance, and the establishment of the Hillside Ordinance

which restricts helghts within our boundaries.

WE STRONGLY ADVISE THAT THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES DENY THE APPLICANT'S REQUESTS.

Zommittee Bel-Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council
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CZA 2012-1395 ZV ZAA - 10550 Bellagio Road Page 1 of 1

Victor Marmon

From: Ramin Kolahi [rkolahi@babcnc.org]

Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 6:08 PM

To: Rhonda.Ketay@lacity.org

Cc: jim.tokunaga@lacity.org; Shawn Bayliss; Robett Ringler; stwining@babcnc.org

Subject: ZA 2012-1395 2V ZAA - 10550 Bellagio Road

Atftachments: EOJtS—OBd-EQ ZA-2012-1395-2V-ZAA LOD.pdf; 10550 Bellagio Road - May 2011 BABCNC PLU
ettor.p

Dear Ms. Ketay:

As current Chair of the Planning and Land Use Committee (PLU) of the Bel Air Beverly Crest
Neighborhood Council, | wanted to inform of you a motion that was passed at our January 2013
meeting regarding the subject property, please put into public record regarding this matter so the
Commissioners have our official position.

* Motion to oppose 1} the request by the applicant to change parcel map conditions and mitigation measures
adopted by the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission; 2) oppose the applicant’s request for height variances to 50
feet for the_Stone Canyon house and 53 feet and 3 inches for the_Bellagio house; 3} oppose the applicant’s request for
zoning administrator's adiustment to an 8 foot front wall height along both Beliagio and Stone Canyon and 4) oppose the
applicant’s request for three additional retaining walls on the Bellagio Road property. Motion was made. Motion seconded.
Discussion held. Motion passed unanimously.

Also note the letter dated May 2011 from our PLU Committee supporting the Bel Air Association’s position regarding the
applicants request to removed conditions previously conditioned by the Planning Commission.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

<L, BB <L, B>
Sincerely,

Ramin Kolzhi

Bel Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council
Residents of Beverly Glen Representative

rkolahi@babcnc,org email

www.babchc.org web

www_beverlyglen.ore web

5/28/2013
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Building A Better Comrmeenity
PO Box 252087, Los Angeles, CA 90025

Tel: (310) 479-6247 Fax: (310) 479-0458 www.babene.org

May 3, 2011

Marc Woersching

Plauning Department

200 North Spring Street, 72 Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: 10550 Bellagic Road - Parcel Map - AA-2005-3998-PMLA-1A-M]

Dear Mr. Woersching,

The Planning and Land Use Committee of the Bel Air Beverly Crest Neighborheod Council voted
unanimously to support the Bel Air Association in their letter to you dated March 28, 201 1(see attached)
regarding the above mentioned property with respect to the applicant's request to be exempted from the
conditions set forth in the October 4, 2006 and August 9, 2006 decisions by the Planning Commission and

the Deputy Advisory Agency.

We concur with the Bel Air Association that none of the conditions should be modified in any way.

Thask you for vour consideration of this matter.
Respectfully submitfed,

{éw%maéw

Carolyn Carradine and Carol Sidlow
Co-Chairs — Planning and Land Use Committee — BABCNC

cet Michael LoGrande - Director of City Platning
Councilman Paut Koretz — CDS
Shawn Bayliss, Planning Deputy — CD5
Garland Cheng, Advisory Agency
Yim Tokonaga, Advisory Agency

Colleen M. Hanlon and Paulette DuBey, Bel Air Associstion

OFFICERS
President

Robert A, Ringler
Vice President
Ron §. Galperin
Freague

Alan Fine
Recording Secretary
Irene Sandler
Presidext Kmeritus
Steve Twining
Executive Director

MNavid Frninaza

COMMITIEES

Business znd Finance

Bylaws and Rules

Executive Committee

Outreach and Education

Planing and Laod Use

Public Safety/Disaster Preparedness
Publie Works/Telecormunications
Traffic Committee

STAKEHOLDER GROUPS
Bel-Alr Association

Bel-Ajr Crest Master Association
Bel-Ajr Glen HOA

Bel Afr Ridge Association
Benedict Canyan Association
Bepedict Hilis Estates HOA.
Casiano Bel-Alr HOA

Casiang Bstates Assosiation
Crests Neighbrorhood Assocation
Emplayess Orpanizations
Frith-Based Instihition

Holmhv Hills HCIA

Hotel Bel-Air

Laure] Canyon Association
Lookout Mountain Alliaee
Members-At-Large

North Beverly D /Fraoklin Canyon FIOA.
Private Schools

Public Schools

Residents of Beverly Glen
Roscomare: Valley Assoc.
Santz Monica Mt. Conservancy
Save Qur Strip



100 Bel-Air Road Los Angeles, CA 90077
March 28, 2011
Vio emaif morc.woersching@lacity.org
and U.5. Mail

Mr. Marc Woersching, City Planner

Los Angeles Department of City Planning
Los Angeles City Hall, Room 720

200 N, Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 80012

Re: Parcel Map AA-2005-3998-PMLA-LA-MI; 10550 Bellagio Road, Los Angeles 90077
Dear Mr. Woersching:

{ am writing to you on behalf of the Bel-Air Association {the “BAA”}, the neighborhood association
representing an area of Los Angeles with over 1,500 homes and businesses, which includes the property
at 10550 Bellagio Road {the “Property”). The BAA sirongly opposes the recent application by M & A
Gabaee (the “Applicant”) to eliminate the conditions of approval for Parcel Map AA-2G05-3998-PMLA-
1A set by the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission almost five years ago. Generally, these
conditions require the Applicant to preserve the Stone Canyon Creek in its natural state, plant a buffer
zone of indigenous piants on either side of the creek, and to cluster development on the Property.

in 2009, the BAA opposed the Applicant’s request fo subdivide the Property into four lots and to
perform extensive grading. Nevertheless, permission to subdivide was granted. Now, in a renewal of
similar efforts in 2006 and 2010, the Applicant seeks to nullify the conditions Imposed on that
subdivision, apparently in order to pipe and buty the Stone Canyon Creek so as to develop the lots “to
their fuli potential.”

The portion of Stone Canyon Creek on the Applicant’s property is one of the rare waterways in Los
Angeles that remains uncovered and in a relatively natural state. In addition to the aesthetic harm and
the loss of natural habitat that would resuit, enviranmental experts have advised the BAA that piping or
straightening the Creek would significantly speed-up its water flow, causing etrusion and sedimentation
downstream and altering the Creek on the properties of Bel-Air residents. Moreover, the Stone Canyon
Creek is a blue-line stream, a tributary of Ballona Creek, and the subject of an ongoing restorstion
project that has cost hundreds of thausands of dollars, required thousands of valunteer wark hours, and




involved the UCLA Institute of Environment and Sustainability, UCLA Facilities, Heal the Bay, Santa
Monica Baykeeper, the Santa Monica Bay Restoration Commission, the UCLA Lab School, and numerous
other school and community volunteer groups. Deviation by the Applicant from the conditions imposed
by the Planning Department runs directly counter to the goals of this restoration project.

Applicant rests its contention that the Planning Commission abused its discretion in setting the
conditions on subdividing the Property on a case concerning a neighboring property at 620 Stone
Canyon (Case No. ZA-2006 - 0382 {ZV){ZAA}(ZAD), claiming that the Applicant should be treated the
same as the property owner In that case. The case cited by Applicant, however, is inapposite. In that
case, the requested variances did not involve the Stone Cenyon Creek. The fact that the Stone Canyon
Creek was off-handedly and wrongly referred to in that case as a “storm drain™ and “sanitary sewer
easement,” was simply a mistake that should not be repeated.

For the reasons stated above, the BAA respectfully requests that the Applicant’s application be denied in
its entirety and that none of the conditions set forth in the October 4, 2008 and August 9, 2006 decisions
by the Planning Commission and the Deputy Advisory Agency he modified in any way.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

oL

Colleen M. Hanlon
Chair, Land-Use Committee

cc: Michael LoGrande, Planning Director
Garland Cheng, Advisory Agency (Hearing Officer]
S. Gail Goldberg, AICP, Advisory Agency
Michael 5. Y. Young, Deputy, Advisory Agency
Iim Tokunaga, Deputy, Advisory Agency
Hon. Paul Koretz, Councilperson, 5™ District
Shawn Bayliss, Planning Deputy, 5% Council District .
Carol Sidiow, Bel-Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council,
Planning and Land Use Committee Chairperson
Dr. Cully Nordby, Phd., UCLA institute of the Environment and Sustainability
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: k
. Mr, Marc Woershing, City Planner }
City Hall, Room 720 .
200 North Spring Sireet i
Los Angeles, CA 90012 |
Phone: (213)-978-1470
Fax: (213)-978-4656

R.zgardmg 10550 Bellagio Road : ‘ .
360 W. Srones Canyon Read
Cuse No.: AA-2005-1998-PMLAML - |

Mr. Woershing,

Our long-time Civil Engineer, Charles Favreau of Newpn .* Buach CA, has had some recent
health ser-backs and is unable w eview the Condirionsl Lﬁlttt:r of Map Revigion {CLOMR); Case
Number 12-09-2877R, Commmuity Name Cury of Los Angf:le:,, Ca, Community No: 060137,

Nevertheless, we continue 10 be opposed 1o any and all mo;hﬁx.anon to the exisring Stone
Canyon Creek. The Club also opposes piping of the :.re.e ,or sh.wjmg thc banks with retaining
o walls which may dlss re-direet swrm flows. F,
" In1erms of building hames S0 and 53 fect - 23 feat higher than permittedl by the Zoning Code,.
we: believe these will be out of charasier with the nmghbnkhumi and oppose this request as well,
- Addinonally, we do not believe the findings necessary for} a haght variance can be made. This s

_cleardy a scif xmpcsed hardship.

' Smne Cunyun Road 15a nmmal zmt:ry for the nelghborhmad We beliéve it should remain so.

Sincerel i

i
Brian Sullivag, CGCS, MG
Diirector of Golf and Groands

—

B4/ ag



FROM THE DESK OF JON PERICA
10338 ETTWANDA AVE, NORTHRIDGE, CA, 91326

-89
July 3, 2013 o o =
BY HAND DELIVERY and/or E-mail to Patrice. lattimore@lacity.org 2 X g A o
Honorable Los Angeles City Council , 9 N = g
¢/o June Lagmay, City Clerk : ' - B S 3
200 N. Spring Street, Room 395 % g %
Los Angeles, Ca 91002 '

RE: COUNCIL FILE 13-0804 - JU STIFICATION TO DENY PROJECT APPEAL -
ZA2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A

Dear Honorable Council members

My name is Jon Perica and [ am a retired City Zoning Administrator. .1 am assisting Victor
Marmon on behalf of the owners of 333 Copa de Orp Road, which is adj acent to the subject

property.

In the 35 years that T worked in the Planning Department, I acted on over 2,500 Planning
Department cases and | know what supportable Zone Variance Findings are. A Variance can
only be approved if all the required five findings can be made to support the project. Even the
failure to make just one required finding means you cannot approve the project. None of the five
ﬁndmgs can be justified by the facts

Finding #1 requires facts that the City caused a hardship that justified the applicant’s over-
height house request. The applicant is already building a 36-ft tall house by right. What was the -
City hardship that prevented the applicant from building its house on its two acre plus site? The
- simple answer is that there was no City imposed hEI‘dSh;lp Having already obtained its building
permit for a 36-ft house, the applicant now wants a variance for a 50-ft high house because it
wants a larger house than it is now building. However, the applicant chose where to site the
house and it chose the footprint of the house. The house could have been sited away from Stone
Canyon Creek where the difference between the natural grade and the higher finished grade
created by the applicant is less but the applicant did not do this. The house could have been
designed as a wider or deeper house, but it was not. Now the applicant wants a special privilege
to build an over-height house. This is an applicant created situation; it is not a City-imposed
hardship. The City is not permitted to bailout the poor design of the house with a variance.
These Facts don’t justify this grant. '

Finding #2 requires the identification of special circumstances involving the property or
- surroundings that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone and vicinity.

{FANAO



FROM THE DESK OF JON PERICA
10338 ETIWANDA AVE, NORTHRIDGE, CA, 91326

July 3, 2013

BY HAND DELIVERY or EMAIL to patrice.]attimore{@lacity.org

Honorable Los Angeles City Council
¢/o June Lagmay, City Clerk

200 N. Spring Street, Room 395

Los Angeles, Ca 91002

RE: COUNCIL FILE 13-0804 —- JUSTIFICATION TO DENY PROJECT APPEAL -
ZA 2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A

Dear Honorable Council members

My name is Jon Perica and I am a retired City Zoning Administrator. 1 am assisting Victor
Marmon on behalf of the owners of 333 Copa de Oro Road, which is adjacent to the subject

property.

In the 35 years that I worked in the Planning Department, | acted on over 2,500 Planning
Department cases, and 1 know what supportable Zone Variance Findings are. A Variance can
only be approved if all the required five findings can be made to support the project. Even the
failure to make just one required finding means you cannot approve the project. None of the five
findings can be justified by the facts.

Finding #1 requires facts that the City caused a hardship that justified the applicant’s over-
height house request. The applicant is already building a 36-ft tall house by right. What was the
City hardship that prevented the applicant from building its house on its two acre plus site? The
simple answer is that there was no City imposed hardship. Having already obtained its building
permit for a 36-1t house, the applicant now wants a variance for a 50-ft high house because it
wants a larger house than it is now building. However, the applicant chose where to site the
house and it chose the footprint of the house. The house could have been sited away from Stone
Canyon Creck where the difference between the natural grade and the higher finished grade
created by the applicant is less, but the applicant did not do this. The house could have been
designed as a wider or deeper house, but it was not. Now the applicant wants a special privilege
to build an over-height house. This is an applicant created situation; it is not a City-imposed
hardship. The City is not permitted to bail out the poor design of the house with a variance.
These facts don’t justify this finding.

Finding #2 requires the identification of special circumstances involving the property or
surroundings that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone and vicinity.



]

Honorable Los Angeles City Council
July 3, 2013
Page 2

The subject site is in a hillside area and has a sloping terrain which the applicant has graded for a
house under construction. These general characteristics describe most of the other similar
properties in the local community. The zoning is the same in this part of the community. The
applicant has identified no significant unique characteristic that justifies supporting this finding,

Finding #3 requires that “the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property in the same zone and
vicinity but which, because of the special circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships, is denied to the property in question”. Since at least 1970, the Planning Department
has interpreted the “same vicinity” as being within a 500-ft radius of the subject property. Thus,
the Planning Department requires all zone variance applications to submit a 500-ft radius map
showing all the surrounding uses. This 500-ft distance is the standard City-defined distance to
review any zone variance case according to the City’s interpretation of the vicinity requirements
in Finding #3. The applicant previously cited 6 possible over-height precedent approvals. Three
of these cases are not in the same zone. Four are not in the vicinity (with two being over three
and eight miles away), or involve lots significantly different in size (with one lot being 70%
larger) or involve measuring the height from an adjacent structure attached to the house (e.g., an
underground parking area under a tennis court), and not from the house itself. The compared
properties are required to have similar physical constraints causing the special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships and be in the same vicinity and the same zone.
These cases do not meet this requirement. Again, on Finding #3, the facts don’t justify this
variance request.

Finding #4 requires that the project will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property in the same zone or vicinity. There are problems with the City
environmental assessment. The City approved 2006 Mitigated Negative Declaration does not
assess a 50-ft tall project which will have unmitigated wind, shade, shadow, and noise impacts
on the environment. In addition, a variance grant will set a terrible precedent for other homes to
be built beyond the by-right limit in this zone of 30-ft (for a flat roof) or 36-ft (for a sloped roof)
under the Baseline Hillside Ordinance. The difference between 50-ft and the Baseline Hillside
Ordinance by-right height limit is a huge impact on visibility and scale. Many other future
homes would cite this possible approval and ask for a similar height. Further, this site could be
subdivided into 4 lots, so an approval of this variance could result in 4 over-height houses being
built on this site.

Finding #5 requires that the project will not adversely affect the General Plan. The Bel Air-
Beverly Crest Community Plan has many goals and policies but there is an overriding policy that
says all new residential development be “compatible” with adjacent properties. The vast
majority of exiting homes within the 500-t radius for this variance request, are within the
previous height limit of 36-ft. This house would start a trend locally to have over-height homes
as the new standard and that would fundamentally change the character of the local homes. This
request sets a bad precedent and opens the door for excessive height home not consistent with the
existing community scale.
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Homorable Los Angeles City Council
Tuly 3,2013
Page 3

Since the factual findings cannot be made for any of the required five findings, the applicant’s
zone vatiance request carmot be legally approved. We therefore respectfully request that you
deny the appeal by voting against the motion before you.

JonPovca,

Jon Perica



“ICALIFORNIA ENERGY DESIGNS, INC. e T
! 1/ CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Date: '?;‘/é"/ﬁ
September 6, 2013 Submitted in ?&Zf"{_%! __Committes
Planning and Land Use Management Committee Gouncil Fite Mot 13 0§31
Honorable L.os Angeles City Council ftem No.:

c/o Holly L. Wolcott, Interim City Clerk
200 N. Spring Street, Room 395
Los Angeles, CA 91002

Re: Council File 13-0804-S1 -- 360 N. Stone Canyon Road (Case No. ZA-
2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A) — Hearing: September 10, 2013; HVAC space
requirement and analysis

Dear Honorable Council members:

California Energy Designs, Inc. is assisting Mr. Victor Marmon, attorney for
Janice and Henri Lazarof, the owners of 333 Copa de Oro, which is immediately
east of the property before you today. Mr. Richard Gilbert, P.E., founder and
Chief Executive, has over 45 years of experience in design of mechanical
systems for large homes and commercial properties. Gabriel Gagnon, Project
Manager, has over 20 years of experience. Together, and with several other
professionals, we form the heart of a company that is well known for providing
successful designs and solutions for large estate homes similar to the one before
you. :

When we were told that a height variance request was being requested to hide
mechanical equipment on the roof with a 14-foot attic that covers the entire area
of the upper floor, or about 9,500 square feet of area, our first reaction was, “you
don't need this kind of space; something else must be going on”.

We have reviewed the plans for the proposed house, which show an
approximate 9,500 square foot first floor and second floor, along with an over
13,000 square foot basement area.

Our objective here is to show there are otner solutions to providing a high-end
system other than the one currently proposing to use attic and/or roof space. In
our business, there are many ways to accomplish our work along with the goals
of the owner and architect. The normal design approach to a house of this size
is to include a mechanical engineer at a very early stage. This approach
provides the architect and owner with more aiternatives and solutions to provide
a high-quality HVAC system without having to build outside of zoning restrictions
such as height limits.

4517 ANGELES CREST HIGHWAY, LA CANADA, CALIFORNIA 91011 (818} 790-6817 - FAX (818) 790-7540
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| In reviewing available plans for the house from your file (plot plan and floor plans
(Exhibit A), we find it unusual that the owner of such a house would put the
equipment in an area that would require access through the house. This is not
typical of high-end estates these days. Owners want equipment in areas where
service personnel do not intrude into personal and living areas. We see many
systems installed in basements with some equipment in the yard. To avoid
seeing equipment in yards, some clients will disguise the area with landscape
and trellises, or build underground vaults, which we have been using a lot lately
and are seeing more of in this industry.

We have considered two alternatives; one entirely in the basement, and one with
some equipment in both the basement and the yard or a vault. Exhibit B shows
the details of several systems that could easily be entirely within the basement of
this house, and only utilizing 250 square feet of space.

Conclusion: A large estaie home, such as the one proposed at 360 North
Stone Canyon Road, does not need mechanical equipment on the roof or in an
attic. Our analysis shows there are options that will more than adequately serve
this particular house using minimal vertical space, and are similar to the design of
thousands cur company’s past projects. Based on where the work progress is
currently, it is clearly not too late to look at other mechanical alternatives and
change the mechanical design with little to no impact on the use of living space
within this house.

Respectfully submitted,

CALIFOBMIA ENERGY DESIGNS, INC.

echedlol uthe—

Manager Chief Executive Officer

Sept. 30, 2015 |
No. 19318 /
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CALIFORNIA ENERGY DESIGNS; INC/ I

This exhibit demonstrates how much equipment space is needed to house the air
conditioning / heating systems for a 19,000 square foot luxury home. The
evaluation for this project is based on our design experience that inciudes some
of the largest residential projects in Southern California.

This includes a familiarity with different systems that vary from lite-duty
residential systems (furnace / condenser combinations and gas/electric roof-top
sysiems)) to commercial 4-pipe chiller systems and geothermal water-source
heat pumps. A trend we’ve pioneered here in L.os Angeles is the use of heavy-
duty Japanese VRV (variable refrigerant volume) systems to condition these
uxury homes.

Our analysis will be based on the HVAC system that most likely needs the most
vertical height. Here is our system breakdown:

a) Rooftop packaged gas/electric units: We can safely say, based on our
experience that this client probably does not want targe mechanical
equipment on the roof. it would be almost impossible to totally silence
these units, difficult to hide them and equipment on the roof would mean
service access at the 2" Floor level.

b) Commercial 4-pipe chiller systems and geothermal water-source
heat pumps. These systems are very expensive to design, install and
maintain. They are built to condition a large commercial building. The
installers are union shops and the maintenance contracts run in the
thousands per year. We have more fiexibility to mold our system around
the client’'s needs, but the complexity and high cost is not worth it. It would
be extremely untikely for this system to be installed on any project under
50,000 square feet.

¢) Mitsubishi City-Multi and Daikin VRV-Ill Heat Recovery systems:
These 21 Century HVAC systems are known as the “chiller-killers” here
in North America. They've been in use in Asia and Europe for over 20
years and are now just starting fo make an impact here in North America.
These advanced systems utilize computer-controlled inverter compressors
that continuously adjust the system’s power usage to match the client’s
thermostat settings and are tailor made for large buildings that are
replacing chillers and perfect for these large estates. We can connect up
to 64 fan-coils to (1) outdoor condenser and each can operate

4517 ANGELES CREST HIGHWAY, LA CANADA, CALIFORNIA 81011 (818} 790-6817 - FAX (818) 790-7540

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
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independently. The only setback is the HVAC installation cost doubles and
these large systems need 3-phase power :

d) Furnace / Condenser split-systems: These systems are light-residential
models and are still the most commonly used in homes of all sizes. They
cost the least, are relatively easy fo install, easy to maintain and there's no
need for a large union shop to install them. The biggest downside is that
for each HVAC zone we need a furnace/condenser and for a house of
this size, it's hard to find real estate for 12 outdoor condensers. It’s also
no secret to the engineers / installers that the indoor furnaces with the
connected coll, filter, plenums and vent pipes are by far the most bulky,
cumbersome and need more space than any other of the indoor models.
Based on that, I'll base my analysis for space requirements on this
system.

Required Tonnage: The total square footage of this project is 32,000 square
feet, but the 13,000 square foot Basement is not part of this study. This is a
subterrean parking structure that requires ventilation, but by code is not habitable
conditioned space.

Our estimation for the required fonnage and number of systems is as follows:
1st Floor: 9800 square feet / 350 sqft/ton=28 tons of air conditioning.

2" Floor: 9600 square feet/400 sqft/ton=24 tons to air conditioning.

Total: 52 tons of air conditioning

1% Floor estimated number of zones/systems: 7 split-systems (average size of
alc per/zone: 4 tons

2™ Floor estimated number of zones/systems: 5 split-systems (average size
of alc per zone: 4 tons

Furnace locations: The 1% floor a/c systems, which are typically in the
basement, can be co-located with the 2™ floor a/c systems within the basement.
This option requires dedicated shafts that connect the Basement to the 2™ Floor
attic.

Attached (exhibit C) is the specification of a York 98% efficiency gas-fired
furnace and is closely related to the other manufacturer's furnaces. The 2010
CMC requires 30" on the electrical side of the system for access, but references
the manufacturer’s physical data to provide enough height to properly service
and remove the furnace if necessary. [f installed horizontally, the height of this
unit is only 21” and if it's within 10 feet of sink, the unit only needs an additional
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3" for the condensate drain slope. We always hang the furnace from the roof joist
using 1/8" rods with spring isolators; this adds about 12" on average. This all
adds up to a vertical space requirement of only 36”for these furnaces.

Condenser Locations: These condensers are 39.5” in height, require a 6"
platform and if installed on the roof usually sit on 5" Mason spring isolators. This
adds up to a 50.5” added height. As | mentioned in item A, it's rare to see 13
condensers alf located on the roof because there is no way to totally silence them
or hide them from view. These units would most likely be installed in the
backyard.

Duct sizes/types: A 4-ton system in an attic will have most likely have (3) 12"
supply ducts and (1) 18" return duct. In the attic flexible ducts are usually
specified because of low cost, ease of installation and sound absorbtion qualities.
The ducts that supply the 1% floor would most likely be in the parking Garage and
are made of 24 gage sheet metal that is usually rectangular in nature and has an
average height of 10”.

Conclusion: A large estate home, such as the one proposed at 360 North
Stone Canyon Road, does not need mechanical equipment on the roof. Our
analysis shows there are options that will more than adequately serve this
particular house using minimal vertical space, and is similar to the design of
thousands of our company’s past projecis. Based on where the work progress is
currently, it is clearly not too late to lock at other mechanical alternatives and
change the mechanical design with little to no impact on the use of living space
within this house.

Respectfully submitted,

CALIFORNJA ENERGY DESIGNS, INC.

e

Richard L. Gilbert, P.E.
Chief Executive Officer

Expl

Sept. 30, 2018 |
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YORK

Heating and Air Conditioning

TECHNICAL GUIDE

UP TO 98%

MODULATING (ECM MOTOR)
GAS-FIRED RESIDENTIAL
MULTI-POSITION GAS FURNACES

MODELS: YPOC

NATURAL GAS
60 - 120 MBH INPUT

L7 o

e
IS0 9001

Certified Quality

Management System

o

Due fo continuous product improvement,

specifications are subject to change without notice.

Visit us on the web at www.york.com for the most
up-to-date technical information,

Additional efficiency rating information can
be found at www.gamanet.org.

410821-YTG-A-0708

DESCRIPTION

These compact units employ induced combustion, reliable
hot surface ignition and high heat transfer aluminized tubular
heat exchangers. The unils are factory shipped for installa-
tion in upflow or horizontal applications and may be con-
verted for downflow applications.

These furnaces are designed for residential installation in a
basement, closet, alcove, atlic, recreation room or garage
and are also ideal for commercial applications. All units are
factory assembled, wired and tested to assure safe depend-
able and economical installation and operation.

These units are Category IV listed and may be vented either
threugh side wall or roof applications using approved piastic
combustion air and venr piping.

WARRANTY

Lifetime fimited warranty on both heat exchangers to the orig-
inal purchaser; a 20-year fimited warranty from original instal-
lation date to subsequent purchaser.

10-year warranty on the heat exchanger in commercial appli-
cations.

5-year limited parts warranty.

FEATURES

- Modulating heating operation includes:

- Modulating gas valve, inducer and circilating blower
- Modulating operation from 100% input to 35% input in
1% increments

«  [Easily applied in upfiow, horizontal left or right, or
downflow installation with minimat conversion necessary.

+  Compact, easy to insfall, ideal height 33" tall cabinet.

+ ECM variable speed motor for <cooling SEER
enhancement and continuous fan options for 1AQ
performance.

- Easy access to controls to connect power/control wiring.

. Built-in, high level self diagnostics with fault code display.

+ Low unit amp requirement for easy replacement
application.

- All models are convertable to use propane (LP) gas.

= Electronic Hot Surface Ignition saves fusl cost with
increased dependability and reliability.

< 100% shut off main gas valve for extra safety.

= 24V, 40 VA confrol transformer and blower relay supplied
for add-on cooling.

- Hi-tech tubular aluminized steel primary heat exchanger.

. Blower door safety switch.

- Solid removable bottom panel allows easy conversion.

« Airfflow leakage less than 1% of nominai airflow for
ductblaster conditions.

. No knockouts to deal with, making installation easier.

+  Movable duct connector flanges for application flexibility.

»  Quiet inducer operation.

= Inducer rotates for easy conversion of veniing options.

. Fully supported blower assembly for easy access and
removal of blower.

«  External air filters used for maximum flexibility in meeting
customers |1AQ needs.

«  Venting applications - may be installed as a common vent
with other gas-fired appliances.

»  Insulated blower compartment for quiet operation.

. 1/4 turn knobs provided for easy door removal.

FOR DISTRIBUTION USE ONLY - NOT TO BE USED AT POINT OF RETAIL SALE



410821-YTG-A-0708

RIGHT SIDE
Combustion Air Iniet

bo

. Vent Outlet
Ko RN

Condensate Drain
(Downflow)

o 7
Aong (T
Optional Return Air

| Gutout (Either side) | 14

-

i_‘EFT SIDE FRONT
Combustion Air Inlet
— Ny A
Condensate Drain )‘O R Gas Pipe [ ;
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Cabinet and Duct Dimensions

. . . . . Approximate
Models Nominal Cal?met Cabinet Dimensions {Inches} Operating Weights
CFM {m®/min) Size
A B C Lbs
YPAC060812MP11 1200 B 17 42 16 3/8 13 1/4 122
YPOCCG80812MP11 1200 B 17 /2 16 3/8 14 3/4 126
YPOCO80C16MP11 1600 C 24 197/8 16 1/2 136
YP3C100C16MP11 1600 C 21 19718 18 1/4 142
YPOC100C20MP11 2000 C 21 19 7/8 18 1/4 145
YP9C120D20MP 11 2000 D 24 112 23 3/8 21 3/4 156
Ratings & Physical / Electricai Data
. Air Temp. i Air Temp. Max.
Input [ Output |Nominal| Total P N Max Min. wire Size e
Model Max/Min [ Max/Min | Airflow | ynit AFUE Rise Rise Over-C t 75 ft Outlet
oaels ni o, |Max Input| Min Input { Over-Current; (awg) @ Air Temp
Amps Protect one way
MBH | MBH | CFM “F °F °F
YPSCO60B12MP11 60/21 58/20 1200 70 |975 | 4070 20-50 15 14 170
YPECOBOB12MP11 80728 77727 1200 7.5 97.5 45-75 25-585 t5 14 175
YPACO80C16MP 11 80728 7727 1600 10.0 | 97.7 45-75 25-58 15 14 175
YPIC100C16MP 11 100735 | 97/34 1600 10.0 | 97.7 45-75 25-55 15 14 175
YPOC100C20MP 11 100/35 | 97/34 2000 12.0 97.7 50-80 30-60 20 12 180
YPOC120020MP 11 120/42 | 116/40 2000 12.0 | 898.0 50-80 30-60 20 12 180

Annual Fuel Utilization Efficlency (AFUE) numbers are determined in accordance with DOE Test procedures.
Wire size and over current protection must comply with the Mational Electrical Code (NFPA-70-latest edition) and all locat codes.

Johnson Controls Unitary Products

I
E
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FILTER PERFORMANCE

The airfiow capacity data published in the “Blower Perfor-
mance” table represents blower performance WITHOUT fil-
ters.

All applications of these furnaces require the use of field
installed air filters. Al filter media and mounting hardware or
provisions must be field installed external to the furnace cabi-
net. DO NOT attempt to install any filters inside the furnace.

NOTE: Single side return above 1800 CFM is approved as
long as the filter velocity does not exceed filter manufac-
turer's recommendation and a transition is used to allow use
of a 20 x 25 filter.

Recommended Filter Sizes

Cabinet Side Bottom
CFM Size {in} {in)
1200 B 16 x 25 16x25
1600 C 16 x 25 20x 25
2000 D {2) 16 x 25 22x 25
NOTES:

1. Air velocity through throwaway type filters may not exceed 300 feet per
minute (91.4 m/min). All velocities over this require the use of kigh veloc-
ity filters.

2. Do not exceed 1800 CFM using a single side retura and a 16x25 filter.
For CFM greater than 1800, you may use two side returns or one side
and the bottorn or one retum with a transition to allow use of a 20x25
fiiter.

Unit Clearances to Combustibles

Application Upflow Downflow Horizontal
Top 1" o" o*
Vent o" o o
Rear c" o o
Side o o 1"

Front' 0" o o"

Floor Combustible | Combustible? | Combustibie

Closet Yes Yes Yes
Line Contact No No Yes

1. Line contact only permitted between lines formed by the intersection of
the rear panel and side panei (top in horizontal position) of the furnace
jacket and building joists, studs or framing.

2. For combustible floors only when used with special sub-base.

All furnaces approved for alcove and attic instaliation.

ACCESSORIES

PROPANE (LP)} CONVERSION KIT -

1NPOB680 - All Madels

This accessory conversion kit may be used to convert natural
gas (N) units for propane (LP) operation.

CONCENTRIC VENT TERMINATION -

S1-1CT0302 (2

S1-1CT0303 (3M)

For use through rooftop, sidewall. Allows combustion air to

enter and exhaust to exit through single commen hole, Elimi-
nates unslightly etbows for a cleanerinstallation.

Johnson Controls Unitary Products

410821-YTG-A-0708

SIDEWALL VENT TERMINATION KIT -
S1-1HT0901 (37
S1-1HT0902 (2%

For use on sidewall, two-pipe installations only. Provide a
more attractive termination for locations where the terminal is
visable on the side of the home.

CONDENSATE NEUTRALIZER KIT - 1NK0301

Neutralizer carfridge has a 1/2" plastic tube fiftings for instal-
fation in the drain line. Caicium carbonate refill media is also
available from the Source 1 Parts (p/n 026-30228-000).

SIDE RETURN FILTER RACKS -
18R0200 - All Models
15R0402 - All Models
15F0101 - All Medels

BOTTOM RETURN FILTER RACKS -

1BR0517 or 1BRO617 - For 17-1/2" cabinets

1BR0521 or 1BR0621 - For 21" cahinsis

1BR0O524 or 1BR0G24 - For 24-1/2" cabinets

1BROSxx series are galvanized steel filter racks. 1BRO6xx

are pre-painted steel filter racks to match the appearance of
the furnace cabinet, '

COMBUSTIBLE FLLOOR BASE KIT -

For installation of these fumaces in downflow applications
directly onto combustible flooring material, These kils are
required fo prevent potential overheating situations. These
kits are also required in any applications where the furnace in
instalted in a downflow configuration without an evaporator
coll, where the combustible floor base kit provides access for
combustible airflow.

1CB0517 - For 17-1/2" cabinets

1CB0521 - For 21" cabinets

1CB0524 - For 24-1/2” cabinets

EAC TRANSITION KITS -

For installation of EAC accessories with these furnaces to
provide easy transition of return airflow through the EAC to
get the proper sealing and reduced airflow leakage.

1TK1001 - For all models using side return

4TK1017 - For 17-1/2” cabinets using bottom return

4TK1021 - For 21" cabinets using bottom return

4TK1024 - For 24-1/2" cabinets using botiom return

HIGH ALTITUDE - No high altitude kits are required.

ROOM THERMOSTATS - A wide selsction of compatible
thermosets are available to provide cptimum performance
and features for any installation.

1H/1C, manual change-over electronic non-programmable
thermostat.

1H/C, auto/manual changeover, electronic programmable,
deluxe 7-day, thermostat.

1H/1C, auto/manual changeover, electronic pregrammable.

* For the most current accessory information, refer to the
price book or consult factory.



Blower Performance CFM - Any Position

High / Low Speed Cooling CFM
060A12 080B12 Jumiper Settings ‘
71 Cool Lo Cool Fif Gool [0 Gool COGL Jumper ADJ Jumper !
1305 850 : 1200 840 A B
1100 715 1080 710 B B
1065 690 1015 660 A A
1600 650 1000 650 B A
260 625 960 625 A C
760 495 760 495 C B
900 585 900 585 B C
660 430 660 430 D B
690 450 680 445 C A
600 400 (s1610] 400 D A
620 400 620 400 C C
550 400 540 400 D o4
High / Low Speed Cooling CFM
080C16 100C16 Jumper Settings
i Hi Cool Lo Cool Hi Cool Lo Cool COOL Jumper ADJ Jumper
‘ 1670 1085 1855 1075 A B
1295 840 1275 820 B B
1385 900 1345 875 A A
M7h 765 1180 755 B A
1245 810 1210 785 A c
995 645 1000 650 C B
1055 685 1045 &80 B C
935 605 955 620 D B
905 590 910 590 C A
; 850 550 870 565 (0] A
815 530 815 530 C c
| 765 560 785 510 D c
High / Low Speed Cooling CFM
100C20 120C20 Jumper Settings
Hi Cool Lo Ceol Hi Cool Lo Cool oL Jumper ADdJ Jumper
2215 1440 2180 1415 A B
1765 1145 1760 1140 B B
‘ 1820 1180 1800 1170 A A
| 1605 040 1595 1035 B A
‘ 1635 1060 1620 1050 A C
| 1270 825 1255 815 C B
| 1445 940 1435 635 B c
3 1055 685 1050 680 D B
1155 750 1160 755 C A
960 620 960 615 D A
1040 575 1035 670 C C
860 560 840 545 D C

All CFM's are shown at 0,5” w.c. external static pressure. These units have variable speed motors that automatically adjust to provide constant CFM from
0.0" to 0.6" w.c. static pressure. From 0.5™ to 1.0” static pressure, CFM is reduced by 2% per 0.1” increase in static. Operation on duct systers with
greater than 1,0 w.e. external static pressure is not recommended.

NOTE: At some settings, LOW COOL airflow may be lower that what Is required to operate an airflow switch on certain models of electronic air cleaners.
Consult the instructicns for the electronic air cleanar for further details.
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